


o i
{
ria
.
:

i
-
\u .,:;g;g:iiﬁp’ﬁwlltl }‘
= “‘mtn‘whlh
¢ fa»«%ii‘ka}|}!
T
-
T
- p
llltlt!
i

S
W 11111111111
lllll
|“‘Ii:ii‘§’fj
wﬁliiiif!fif? >>>
.
e
;i||u:iisii%sf??%%ii§;,
-
W*;“
-
L
|]’|1l*
-
ﬂuli;aii;;ssin
i
w\ {i[‘!“ “[
»,;i;;:;ﬁh;[
““;hl"ln }l
.
Tl[ii l
.
:
i [
b
[lﬂ i| £
L
h [l } l{
.
:si
[ \
1‘
|
. Hft" ,;‘
- \' ,’Nju‘!&th
o
gi|>}l!&»ii;&m51%%;13111:331%;3::%%&&@1%*
i»l‘:ﬁ;i{M{.}1}’51};3‘31&%ﬁ§i&1‘:f ‘:"3
lﬁ‘ﬂii‘ﬁiii{f;i%izif?ii33}3‘””f :
”1xﬂﬁiﬁw‘ :

t
;
i
:
:
i
;




GQ?%}”‘"} Qo
aih DGO CCE'&

‘ege Library

ALL ABOUT MAINE

Print and Film Materials to Enrich the
Study of Maine History in Grade Eight

By

Clyde W. Swett, Consultant

Instructional Media, Department of Education

and

Mary L. Haskell, Librarian
Union Street Junior High School, Bangor

Augusta
Maine State Department of Education
William T. Logan, Jr., Commissioner of Education
1969

Published under P.L. 89-10 Title V grant
(State Appropriation 8240)



/;L?/“/
St




CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
InTRODUCTION

Brograrmy

Ficrion

FiLms

FoLkLORE

LITERATURE

Maps

MISCELLANEOUS

NATURAL HisTORY AND GEOLOGY
PERIODICALS .

Socian anp Povrticar History
DirecTorY OoF PUBLISHERS AND DISTRIBUTORS .

InpEX

02199

page

15

30

34

36

39

40

41

48

50

69

79



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We wish to express our gratitude for the help we have recetved from the
stalf of the Maine State Library, especially Mrs. Marcia Lowell now Library
Director, Lithgow Library, Augusta.

We are also deeply indebted to Mrs. Helen H. Wheeler and her staff of the
Juvenile Department and Mrs. Marianne B. Spinney of the Reference De-
partment of the Bangor Public Library; Mrs. May Albert, Librarian at Wis-
dom High School, St. Agatha for her knowledge of material about the Acadi-
ans, Mrs, Constance Holling, Librarian, Brewer Public Library, and Linda
Pattee, secretary in the Department of Education who also have made valuable
contributions.




INTRODUCTION

The study of Maine—its geography, natural and industrial resources—in
all public and private school systems of the state is required by statute. This
study is usually made in grade eight.

In 1956 a bibliography Through Maine on Printed Paths was compiled by
members of the staff of the State Department of Education. This list attempted
to offer appropriate material for study to three widely diversified groups:
eighth grade students, teachers of Maine history, and students at the graduate
level. Only twenty-five titles were useful specifically for eighth grade students
and almost half of these are now out-of-print.

Many out-of-print titles not readily available to teachers and librarians were
included in the 1956 bibliography which were, and are, valuable sources for
the adult scholar but because of the scarcity of these items and the degree of
relevancy to the type of study made by eighth grade students, many of these
books have been eliminated from this list.

Local histories—unless the events have direct bearing on the history of the
state-—have not been included. Books of personal experience unless they were
part of the state’s social or political history are not listed, and only that print
and non-print material which seemed to be readily available has been entered.

The purpose of this bibliography is to provide a practical, currently avail-
able listing of material relating to the study of Maine history at the junior
high school level. The list may also be useful to school librarians as a buying
guide. This guide is not meant o be comprehensive but selective. An item has
been included only after it has been read, examined, or previewed and found
to meet one or all of the following criteria:

1. It was currently available as of April 1, 1969.

2. It could be purchased through regular channels for the acquisition of
books or pamphlets, or in the case of films could be borrowed from the source
listed.

3. It must be of measureable value to the eighth grade Maine history
student or teacher.

4. Tt must have reasonable relevance to Maine history.

5. The content and style of writing must meet at least minimum standards
of quality.

6. Each work of fiction included must have a Maine selting although in
a few cases the only clue to this is given by the publisher.

7. A biography had to have as its subject a person who was born in Maine
or who had established residence here for an appreciable length of time.

5



Information Included

The listing for each item includes, author, title, publisher, publication date,
pagination, presence of illustrations, and indication of bibliography and index.
The entry also includes the suggested level of use.

Prices of the material are listed but it would be well to check these in the
latest Books in Print or publishers’ catalogs. Pamphlets and other material
which are available without charge are marked “free.”

A directory of publishers and distributors is included as is an author-title
index.

Arrangement

Sections are arranged in alphabelical order. Symbols used are:

(S) slow reader
(M) mature reader
(R) resource material

Titles with no symbol at the upper right side of the entry are at the level
of an average eighth grade student’s reading ability.



BIOGRAPHY
BARBER, VIRGIL
Betz, Eva K.
Virgil Barber, New England Pied Piper.
Kenedy 1963

188p. illus. Index. $2.50
Catholic priest and missionary. Came to Maine to teach children of the
Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians.

BARRY, CHARLES EDWARD
Borden, Norman E., ed.

Dear Sarah; New England ice to the Orient and other incidents from the

journals of Charles Edward Barry to his wife.
Bond Wheelwright 1966

224p. illus. Bibliography. Index. Glossary. $5.95
A young sea captain comes to Kennebunk, Maine, in the 1840°s to take
command of a ship being built there. He falls in love and marries Sarah,
daughter of a shipbuilder. The book consists of letters and journals written
to Sarah from shipboard. They deal with business of the ship, food, illness,
occupations of the crew.

BURGESS, ABBIE
Jones, Dorothy Holder

Abbie Burgess: Lighthouse heroine,
by Dorothy Holder Jones and Ruth Sexton Sargent
Funk 1969

190p. $3.95
Samuel Burgess, Abbie’s father, was appointed keeper of Matinicus Rock Light
in 1853. During the winter storms of 1856 and 1857 Abbie not only cared for
the household but, singlehanded, kept the whale-oil lamps burning in the twin
towers of the lighthouse. Thirty-eight of Abbie’s fifty-two years were spent
with her father and later her husband in lighthouses along the coast of Maine.

CHAMBERLAIN, JOSHUA L.
Wallace, Willard M.

Soul of the Lion; a biography of General Joshua L. Chamberlain.
Thomas Nelson & Sons 1960 O.P.

357p. illus. Bibliography. Index.
Hero of batile of Little Round Top at Gettysburg. Born in Brewer, Maine.

CHAMPLAIN, SAMUEL de
Tharp, Louise Hall

Champlain, northwest voyager.
Little 1944

250p. illus. $3.75



CHASE, MARY ELLEN, p59-68, in:
Cournos, John

Famous Modern American Novelists.
Dodd 1952

181p. illus. Index. $3.50

CHASE, MARY ELLEN M
Westbrook, Perry D.

Mary Ellen Chase.
Twayne 1965 also paper College & University Press $1.95

176p. Bibliography. Index. $3.95
Biography and literary criticism.

COFFIN, ROBERT P. TRISTRAM M
Swain, Raymond Charles

A Breath of Maine; portrait of Robert P. Trisiram Coffin.
Boston, Branden Press 1967

194p. $5.95

DIX, DOROTHEA LYNDE
Baker, Rachel
Angel of Mercy; the story of Dorothea Lynde Dix.
Messner 1955
191p. Bibliography. Index. $3.50 PLB $3.34.
Born in Hampden, Maine. Brought about improvement of conditions in
mental institutions of the United States.

ELLIOTT, MAXINE M
Forbes-Robertson, Diana

My Aunt Maxine: the story of Maxine Elliott.
Viking 1964

306p. illus. Index. $7.50
Born in Rockland, Maine. Well-known actress from 1890-1920.

FESSENDEN, WILLIAM PITT R
Jellison, Charles A.

Fessenden of Maine, Civil War Senator.
Syracuse University Press 1962

2%4p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $5.50
U. S. Senator from Maine 1854-1869.

FIELD, RACHEL, p123-128, in:
Benet, Laura

Famous Poets for Young People.
Dodd 1964

160p. illus. Index. $3.50



FULLER, MELVILLE WESTON M
King, Willard L.
Melville Weston Fuller, Chief Justice of the United States Supreme Court,
1888-1910.
University of Chicago Press (paper)
394p. Bibliography. Index. $2.95

GORGES, SIR FERDINANDO , v R
Preston, Richard Arthur

Gorges of Plymouth Fort; a life of Sir Ferdinando Gorges, Capiain of Ply-

mouth Fort, Governor of New England, and Lord of the Province of Maine.
University of Toronto Press 1953

495p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $7.50

HOMER, WINSLOW R
Beam, Philip C.

Winslow Homer at Prout’s Neck.
Little 1966

282p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $7.95
Concentrates on years in Maine, 1883-1910. Description and evaluation of his
paintings and stature as an artist.

HOMER, WINSLOW
Ripley, Elizabeth

Winslow Homer, a biography.
Lippincott 1963

68p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $3.75

JEWETT, SARAH ORNE R
Cary, Richard

Sareh Orne Jewets.
Twayne 1962 also in paper College & University Press $1.95

175p. Bibliography. Index. $3.95

Biography and literary criticism.

JEWETT, SARAH ORNE M
Matthiessen, Francis Otto

Sarah Orne Jewett.
Peter Smith 1929

150p. illus. Index. $4.00

KNOX, HENRY M
Callahan, North

Henry Knox, General Washington’s General.
Holt 1958 ‘

404p. Bibliography. Index. $8.50



KNOX, HENRY
Denzel, John F.
Champton of Liberty ; Henry Knox.
Messner 1969
188p. illus. Bibliography. Index. PLB $3.34

KNOX, HENRY M
Griffiths, Thomas Morgan

Major General Henry Knox and the last heirs to Montpelier.
Monmouth Press 1965

130p. illus. Index. $5.00
Ancestry, early life, marriage of General Knox. Life at Montpelier, the family
estate in Maine, to 1869 when the estate left the hands of the Knox family.

LONGFELLOW, HENRY WADSWORTH
Holberg, Ruth Landland

An American Bard; the story of Henry Wadsworth Longfellow.
Crowell 1963

168p. illus. Index. $3.50

LONGFELLOW, HENRY WADSWORTH S
Peare, Catherine O.

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow, his life.
Holt 1953

116p. illus. PLB $3.07

LOVEJOY, ELIJAH PARISH
Simon, Paul
Lovejoy, martyr to freedom.
Concordia 1964
150p. Bibliography. $3.00
Born in Albion, Maine. Crusader for freedom of the press and the abolition of
slavery.

MacMILLAN, DONALD B. M
Allen, Everett S.

Arctic Odyssey, the life of Rear Admiral Donald B. MacMillan.
Dodd 1962 O.P.

340p. illus. Index.

MAXIM, HIRAM STEVENS
Maxim, Hiram Percy
A Genius in the Family; Sir Hiram Stevens Maxim through a small son’s
eyes.
Peter Smith 1936 also paper Dover $1.00
193p. $3.00
Born in Maine in 1840. Known for invention of the first efficient automatic
gun.

10



MILLAY, EDNA ST. VINCENT M
Gurko, Miriam

Restless Spirit; the life of Edna St. Vincent Millay.
Crowell 1962

271p. Index. $4.50

MILLAY, EDNA ST. VINCENT
Shafter, Toby

Edna St. Vincent Millay, America’s best-loved poet.
Messner 1957

192p. Bibliography. Index. $3.50 PLB $3.34

MONTEUX, PIERRE

Monteux, Doris G.
Everyone is someone.
Farrar 1962
138p. Index. $3.95
Monteux household as seen through the eyes of the dog, Fifi. Describes home
at Hancock, Maine and the school of conducting held there during the summer.

MOODY, RALPH

The fields of home.
Norton 1953

335p. $4.95 PLB $4.51
Author goes to live on Maine farm with his grandfather. Informal, conversa-
tional style.

NORDICA, LILLIAN M
Glackens, Ira

Yankee Diva, Lillian Nordica and the Golden Days of Opera.
Coleridge Press 1963

366p. illus. Index. $10.00

Born in Farmington, Maine.

PATTEN, GILBERT

Frank Merriwell’s Father: An Autobiography.
by Gilbert Patten (“Burt L. Standish”), ed. by Harriet Hinsdale and Tony
London.
University of Oklahoma 1964

331p. illus. Index. $5.95

PEARY, ROBERT E. S

Lord, Walter
Peary to the Pole.
Harper 1963
141p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $3.50 PLB $3.27

11



PEARY, ROBERT E. S
Simon, Tony

North Pole: the story of Roberi E. Peary.
Doubleday 1961 (Signal Books)

143p. illus. $2.95
Begins with Maine boyhood to discovery of Pole.

PEARY, ROBERT E.
Stafford, Marie Peary

Discoverer of the North Pole: the story of Robert E. Peary.
Morrow 1964

220p. illus. $3.95

PEPPERELL, WILLIAM M
Fairchild, Byron

Messrs. William Pepperell, Merchants at Piscataqua.
Cornell University Press 1954

223p. illus. Index. $5.75

PHIPS, SIR WILLIAM
Alderman, Clifford Lindsey
Stormy Knight: the life of Sir William Phips.
Chilton 1964 $5.95
171p. Bibliography.
Born in Maine in 1651. Sailor, treasure hunter, soldier, Governor of Massa-
chusetts.

PHIPS, SIR WILLIAM
Chase, Virginia
The Knight of the Golden Fleece.
Little 1959
219p. illus. Index. $3.95 Hale PLB $2.07

REED, THOMAS B., p49-89, in:
Mooney, Booth
Mr. Speaker: Four men who shaped the United States House of Representa-
tives.
Follett 1964
226p. Bibliography. Index. $6.95

RICHARDS, LAURA E,, p111-116, in:
Benet, Laura

Famous American Poets.
Dodd 1950

183p. illus. Index. $3.50

12




RICHARDS, LAURA E,, p66-72, in:
Benet, Laura

Famous Poets for Young People.
Dodd 1964

106p. illus. Index. $3.50

ROBERTS, KENNETH, p41-50, in:
Cournos, John, and Norton, Sybil

Famous Modern American Novelists.
Dodd 1952

181p. illus. Index. $3.50

ROBINSON, EDWIN ARLINGTON
Coxe, Louis

Edwin Arlington Robinson.
University of Minnesota 1962

48 p. Bibliography. paper 95¢
Biography and literary criticism.

ROBINSON, EDWIN ARLINGTON
Richards, Laura E.

E. A. R.: Edwin Arlington Robinson.
Russell 1936

61p. illus. $5.00

ROBINSON, EDWIN ARLINGTON
Smith, Chard Powers

Where the light falls: a portrait of Edwin Arlington Robinson.
Macmillan 1965

420p. illus. Index. $7.50

SMITH, MARGARET CHASE, p81-90, in:
Clymer, Eleanor, and Erlich, Lillian

Modern American Career Women.
Dodd 1959

178p. illus. $3.00

SMITH, MARGARET CHASE
Graham, Frank Jr.

Margaret Chase Smith, woman of courage.
John Day Co. 1964

188p. illus. Index. $4.50

STOWE, HARRIET BEECHER
Jackson, Phyllis Wynn

Victorian Cinderella, the story of Harriet Beecher Stowe.
Holiday 1947

296p. illus. $3.95

13



WARD, ARTEMUS M
Austin, James C.

Artemus Ward.
Twayne 1964 also in paper College & University Press $1.95

141p. Bibliography. Index. $3.95

Biography and literary criticism.

WIGGIN, KATE DOUGLAS S
Mason, Miriam E.

Yours with love, Kate.
Houghton 1952

277p. illus. 83.75
A fictionalized biography of Kate Douglas Wiggin beginning in 1863 when
she came to live in York County, Maine.

14



FICTION

Annixter, Paul

Swiftwater.
Hill and Wang 1950

256p. $3.50
Bucky Calloway and his family follow a “different” way of living in the
forests of northern Maine. Bucky and Cam’s dream of a game preserve comes
true only after Cam’s death.

Beale, Will

Seapiece, the story of a Maine boy.
Bond Wheelwright 1966

147p. illus. $4.50
A fifteen-year-old boy resists his grandfather’s efforts to make him a lobster
fisherman. His choice of a musical career is justified by the performance of
his own composition “Seapiece.”

Beim, Lorraine S
Just Plain Maggie.
Harcourt 1950
185p. illus. $3.25
Maggie, a twelve year old, spends her first summer away {rom her family at
a girls’ camp in Maine. Near the end of her stay she learns to accept others as
they are and in turn finds that she is accepted.

Bradbury, Bianca S
Two on an island.
Houghton 1965
139p. illus. $3.25
When they become frightened after being marooned on a deserted island, a
brother and sister come to realize their affection for each other. Not much
Maine flavor, but useful addition for slow readers

Bragdon, Elspeth

One to make ready.
Viking 1959

189p. illus. $2.75
A twelve-year-old girl is rebellious at having to leave Cranberry Island to go
to junior high school on the mainland. She also worries that her place at home
will be taken by a new baby.

Bragdon, Elspeth S
Thaet Jud!

Viking 1957
128p. illus. $3.00 PLB $3.04

15



Jud, a lonely and rebellious orphan, is a town ward. He is criticized and
gossiped about until his action in an emergency convinces townspeople that he
is a responsible person.

Bragdon, Elspeth

There is a tide.
Viking 1964

192p. illus. $3.00 PLB $2.96
When fifteen-year-old Nat is expelled from the last of a series of schools, the
headmaster suggests that the boy and his father spend some time on an island
in Maine and get to know each other. Nat learns to understand himself and
those around him.

Carleton, Barbee Oliver S
The secret of Saturday Cove.
Holt 1961
168p. illus. PLB $3.27
People in the fishing village of Saturday Cove have always talked about the
Blake treasure. David Blake, his sister and a friend solve the family mystery
and find the treasure.

Carroll, Gladys Hasty

As the earth turns.
Macmillan 1933

339p. $3.95
Events of one year in the lives of a Maine farm family. Jen, the oldest daughter,
and the farm itself are the two points of stability against which the other
members of the family react.

Carse, Robert

Friends of the Wolf.
Putnam 1961

159p. $3.50
Adventures of two teen-age Indian boys of the Penobscot Tribe. Story is about
sea warfare on the Maine coast in colonial times and about the Indian pirate,
Rogue Mugg.

Chase, Mary Ellen M
Mary Peters.
Macmillan 1946
377p. $4.95
Mary Peters was born on a merchant ship off Singapore. This is the story
of her life as a child on her father’s ship and of her later life in a Maine village.

Chase, Mary Ellen M
Silas Crockett.

Macmillan 1935
404p. $5.50

16




Several generations of a Maine seafaring family from clipper ship days to the
1930’s. Story of a Maine coastal town as well as the changes in maritime
history.

Chase, Mary Ellen M
Windswept.
Macmillan 1941
440p. $6.95
Windswept, the home of the Marston family, is located on an isolated high
cliff on the coast of Maine. It is the center for three generations of family life.

Chickering, Marjorie
Yankee Trader, Ben Tanner: 1799,
Funk & Wagnalls 1966
190p. $3.50
Sixteen-year-old Ben Tanmner from St. Johnsbury, Vermont travels with a trader
to Portland, Maine. A good description of the customs and mores of the time.

Clayton, Barbara

Second best.
Funk & Wagnalls 1963

184p. $2.95
A summer spent in Maine gives Lucy a chance to {ind her own talents and
move out from the shadow of her popular sister. Story includes romance,
mystery and sailing.

Cluff, Tom
Minutemen of the sea.
Foilett 1955
£23p. illus. PLB $3.78
Joe O’Brien and his brother Dennis play a role in the capture of the Margaretta
by the Unity off Machias in the early days of the Revolutionary War.

Coatsworth, Elizabeth S
Away goes Sally.
Macmillan 1934
113p. illus. $3.50 PLB $3.44
A young girl of early nineteenth century New England moves with her family
from Massachusetts to Maine. They travel in a small house constructed on
skids, meet a portrait painter, pick up a bear cub as a pet and a half frozen
peddler before they arrive on the banks of the Penobscot.

Coatsworth, Elizabeth
The Enchanted, an incredible tale.
Pantheon 1968
158p. illus. $3.95 PLB $4.09
David Ross buys a semi-deserted farm on the Dead River near the “plantation”
called the Enchanted. In spite of warnings from his one permanent neighbor,

17



marries Molly whose transient family seem a part of the strange happenings
and voices of the forest.

Coatsworth, Elizabeth S
Five Bushel Farm. :
Macmillan 1939
152p. illus. $3.50
Companion volume to 4way Goes Sally. Andrew’s sea captain father is thought
to be lost at sea, so Andrew is forced to move to Maine by the Titcombs with
whom he is living. He finally is taken into Sally’s (Away Goes Sally) family,
for his father reappears and one of Sally’s aunts becomes his new mother.

Coatsworth, Elizabeth

Here 1 stay.
Coward 1938

246p. illus. $4.50
The story takes place in a small Maine settlement in the 1800’s. The entire
community, with the exception of one young girl, leaves for a new home in
Ohio. Margaret spends a lonely but eventful winter.

Coatsworth, Elizabeth

Sword of the wilderness.
Macmillan 1936

160p. illus. $3.95
A Colonial youth, Seth Hubbard, survives capture and enslavement by the
Indians. After a hard winter, he is taken to Quebec, an exchange of prisoners
is made, and Seth returns home.
The suffering and hardships are here but don’ quite touch the characters.

Coatsworth, Elizabeth S
Thief Island.
Macmillan 1943
118p. illus. $3.50
Susan and John with their father are forced to move to their grandmother’s
house on deserted Thief Island. A ghost, a blizzard, a hermit, and a treasure
help to make the island an exciting place on which to live.

Coatsworth, Elizabeth

The white reom.
Pantheon 1958

144p. illus. $3.50
Laura Treadwell’s inheritance, High Farm, and her relationship with her
family are slowly eroding under the touch of Maidie, her husband’s older
sister who lives with them. Laura discovers her weaknesses in the “white
room” and regains her self-respect and her family.
A faint scent of Ethan Frome wafts across the Maine hills.

18



Coryell, Hubert

Indian Brother.
Harcourt 1935

348p. illus. O.P.
Sam Hilton is captured by Indians while attempting to rescue his sister Martha
from them. He, Martha, and another captive, Mike, escape to the slopes of
Mount Katahdin where the Indians dare not follow. Sam is at Norridgewock
when it is captured and burned. Father Rale, Chief Joseph Orono, Chief
Carrabasset, and other historical personages figure in the tale. An unflattering
picture of the role of Father Rale in the Indian Wars.

Coryell, Hubert

The scalp hunters.
Harcourt 1936

277p. illus. O.P.
The further adventures of Sam Hilton (Indian Brother) of early 18th century
Brunswick. Sam’s brother is captured by the Indians and Sam’s search for him
leads to his joining of Captain Lovewell’s scalp hunters. A good description
of the Battle of Lovewell’s Pond (based on Fannie Hardy Eckstorm’s research)
is woven into the story.

Dietz, Lew
Jeff White, forest fire fighter.
Little 1954
210p. illus. $3.95
Mystery story in the Maine woods centering around a man hunt. A raging
forest fire brings Jeff and the game wardens into action.

Dietz, Lew
Jeff White, young guide.
Little 1951
213p. illus. $3.75
Jeff becomes a guide and works at the White Deer sporting camp. He and his
friend solve the mystery of a hunting accident.

Dietz, Lew

Jeff White, young trapper.
Litile 1951

191p. illus. $3.75
Jeff decides to make his home in Maine and run a string of traps for the winter.
Good description of trapping and wildlife as well as a story of mystery and
adventure.

Dietz, Lew

Jeff White, young woodsman.
Little 1949

214p. illus. $3.75

19



A seventeen-year-old boy brought up in the city comes to the Maine woods
where his father had been a game warden. He clears up the mystery surrounding
the death of his father.

Dietz, Lew

Pines for the King’s Navy.
Little 1955

212p. 0.P.
Realistic background of 18th century Maine. Thadd Duncan and his father
contract for getting pine trees for the king. Indian attacks on the settlement
come between Thadd and his Indian friend, Little Otter.

Dietz, Lew

The savage summer.
Little 1964

177p. illus. $3.95
In a Maine coast setting two teen-age cousins are responsible for “being nice”
to a fifteen-year-old girl who comes to town for the summer. At the end of a
lively summer the “savages” are somewhat civilized.

Dietz, Lew

Wilderness River.
Little 1961

183p. $3.75
Background is a logging drive on a dangerous river. Teenage boys stumble on a
dead man in the Maine woods and solve the mystery of his death. They also
help make the river drive a success.

Field, Rachel

Calico Bush.
Macmillan 1931

201p. illus. $3.95 PLB $3.94
A good picture of Colonial Maine seen through the eyes of a French girl
bound out to a Maine family in the days of the French and Indian Wars,
Depicts details of family and social life.

Field, Rachel

Hitty: her first hundred years.
Macmillan 1929

207p. illus. $3.95 PLB $3.94
Newbery Medal, 1930
Hitty is carved from a small piece of mountain ash (rowantree} by an old
peddler. The book is a first person account of her voyages and experiences
through the nineteenth century. A good picture of the manners and customs
of the time. Not for the slow reader.

20




Hays, Wilma Pitchford S
May Day for Samoset.
Coward 1968
64p. illus. $2.86
The setting is Monhegan Island in 1622. A young girl wants to fill a May
basket for an Indian boy but has trouble giving up the kitten he admires.

Hightower, Florence

Mrs. Wappinger’s secret.
Houghton 1956

280p. illus. $3.75
An eccentric old woman, a ten-year-old boy, and a parrot named Joe dig for
buried treasure on a Maine island. Mrs. Wappinger, whose notions change
with the weather, and Charlie whose purpose never wavers, with the help of
a batch of fresh doughnuts find what they seek.

Jane, Mary C. S
The dark tower mystery.
Lippincott 1966
120p. illus. $2.95 PLB $2.82
Three young friends solve the mystery of the ghost in the tower and keep the
wilderness sanctuary around the tower from being sold for a motel and
restaurant. Only slight indication of Maine setting.

Jane, Mary C. S
The Ghost Rock mystery.
Lippincott 1956
126p. illus. PLB $2.69
Janice and Tommy Brooks visit their aunt who is trying to run a guest house
near Jackman. Tourists and local visitors stay away because of the strange
noises emanating {rom the Ghost Rock.

Jane, Mary C. S
Indian Island mystery.
Lippincott 1965
136p. illus. $2.95
An antique shop near the Indian Island bridge is run by the parents of Abbie
Jane and Eric Wyman. An antique bear’s-tooth necklace is stolen and a young
Indian student and athlete disappears.

Jane, Mary C. S
Mystery back of the mountain.
Lippincott 1960
127p. illus. $2.95 PLB $3.19
The familiar Jane pattern. A young boy and girl solve a mystery in a pseudo-
Maine setting.

21



Jane, Mary C. S
Mystery in Longfellow Square.
Lippincott 1964
128p. $2.95 PLB $2.82
An old house, an elderly lady, a closed-up church, and a curious boy provide
the setting and characters; a disinherited relative provides the mystery.

Jane, Mary C.. S
Mystery on Nine-Mile Marsh.
Lippincott 1967
123p. illus. $2.95 PLB $2.82
Lucille and Brent Pierce solve the mystery of the strange sounds and strange
people on Moody Island.

Janes, Edward C.

Wilderness Warden.
McKay 1955

214p. illus. PLB $3.89
Presumably set in the forests of Northern Maine, the story tells of a young
ex-marine serving a probationary period as a game warden. Dan Hubbard
fights organized poaching and helps to solve a mystery.

Ladd, Elizabeth S
Ironbound Island.
Morrow 1965
188p. illus. $3.50
Thirteen-year-old Zack takes a job on a schooner bound for the Grand Banks.
Mistreatment forces him to escape to Ironbound Island where he rescues

Abigail and Peleg Ames from drowning.

Ladd, Elizabeth S
Meg and Melissa.
Morrow 1964
189p. illus. $3.50
Thirteen-year-old Meg has a summer job as a babysitter to Melissa. She brings
Melissa through a runaway forest fire and helps solve a mystery about the
younger girl’s parents.

Ladd, Elizabeth S
Meg of Heron’s Neck.
Morrow 1961
191p. illus. $3.50
Since their parents death, Meg and her brother had lived on a boat. Story
deals with her adjustment to life on a farm when she is taken by her aunt from
the little boat to the restrictions of a well-run household.

22



Ladd, Elizabeth S
Meg’s mysterious island.
Morrow 1963
218p. illus. $3.50
Meg and her older brother, Allen, spend the winter on a small island. Two
unpleasant strangers and loose floorboards in the island cabin provide danger
and a mystery.

Ladd, Elizabeth S
A mystery for Meg.
Morrow 1962
189p. illus. $3.50
Meg and her older brother, Allen, spend the summer on a Maine island. Meg
and her friends, the Greenlaws, solve the mystery of Mr. Sloboltsky and the
locked room in the barn.

Ladd, Elizabeth S
The night of the hurricane.

Hale 1956
190p. illus. PLB $1.89

Judy and her aunt and uncle weather a “line gale” on the Maine coast.

Ladd, Elizabeth S
Treasure on Heron’s Neck.
Morrow 1967
158p. illus. $3.25
Marty LaBree lives with her father on Heron’s Neck. The exploration of an old
abandoned house with two friends leads to saving the Neck from fire and the
discovery of a “treasure.”

Ladd, Elizabeth S
Trouble on Heron’s Neck.
Morrow 1966
187p. illus. $3.25
When Meg’s pet crow disappears she and her cousin set out to look for it.
They find the bird with a lobster fisherman and his daughter at Heron’s Neck.
The mystery revolves around intruders who threaten the natural beauty of the
land and a colony of herons.

Meader, Stephen W.

The Black Buccaneer.
Harcourt 1920

281p. illus. $3.75
Jeremy Swan is captured by pirates and taken from an island off the coast
of Maine. His voyages and escape back to Maine make up this story of the
early 18th century.

23



Meader, Stephen W.

Bulldozer.
Harcourt 1951

239p. illus. $3.75
Bill Crane with his friend Ducky Davis salvage a “Caterpillar” D2 tractor
from a lake and make it run. Bill battles with an established competitor to
build up a contracting business in and around a small Maine town.

Meader, Stephen W.

Clear for action!
Harcourt 1940

323p. illus. $3.75
Jetf Robbins, a Maine boy working on board a schooner in the year 1812, is
impressed for service by the British Navy. He and his friend Amos escape to
an uninhabited island where they find a treasure.

Meader, Stephen W.
The muddy road to glory.
Harcourt 1963
190p. illus. $3.50
A sixteen-year-old Maine boy enlists in the T'wentieth Maine regiment during
the Civil War. The story follows Ben through the battles of Gettysburg, Cold

Harbor, Spotsylvania, elc., his capture and escape.

Meader, Stephen W.

River of the wolves.
Harcourt 1948

249p. illus. $3.75
Dave Foster comes to work on his uncle’s farm in Maine at the time of the
French and Indian Wars. He is captured by the Kennebec Indians and taken
to Canada. He acquires Indian skills in hunting, fishing and trapping before
he escapes. '

Molloy, Anne S
Blanche of the Blueberry Barrens.
Hastings 1959
168p. illus. PLB $3.81
A young Maine girl of the early 19th century and her family spend the season
on one of the vast blueberry barrens. She must keep house for the family but
she manages to meet a bear, an Indian, and make a friend.

Molloy, Anne
The girl from wo miles high.
Hastings 1967
184p. illus. $4.75 PLB $4.44
Phoebe, after the death of her father, moves from the Andes Mountains of
Peru to a Maine village.

24

S O



Moliloy, Anne S
The secret of the Old Salem Desk.
Farrar 1955
243p. illus. $3.25
A Maine island family’s only valuable possession—an antique Chinese secre-
tary desk—is stolen and young Steve Allen, alone, attempts o find the thieves.

Ogilvie, Elisabeth

Becky’s Island.
McGraw 1961

187p. $3.25 PLB $3.10
Vicky was always the awkward, tomboyish girl in the family. By accident she
came to Becky’s Island where neglected and poverty siricken people needed
her help and where she discovered her talent for working with people.

Ogilvie, Elizabeth

Blueberry summer.
MeGraw 1956

186p. $3.50 PLB $3.28
Cass gives up plans for her first summer away from home when she is needed
to take care of the blueberry crops and an eight-year-old brother. Both her
appearance and disposition improve as she solves one crisis after another
during the summer.

Ogilvie, Elisabeth

Ceiling of Amber.
McGraw 1964

175p. $3.50 PLB $3.28
Nineteen-year-old Claire Tanner gives up a job on the mainland to help her
younger brother carry on their father’s lobster business. She solves problems of
winter lobstering, near disaster to the boat, and romance.

Ogilvie, Elisabeth

How wide the heart.
McGraw 1959

186p. $3.25
Ellen spends the summer on the island where she grew up and is faced with the
decision about whether to marry a young lobster fisherman or to retwrn to
school.

Ogilvie, Elisabeth

Masquerade at Sea House.
McGraw 1965

173p. $3.50 PLB $3.28
A novel of mystery and suspense on a Maine island. A young brother and
sister pretend to belong to the family who owns the island. They are involved
with missing antiques, strange noises and strange people.

25



Ogilvie, Elisabeth

The pigeon pair.
McGraw 1967

182p. $4.50 PLB $4.11
Ingrid and Greg Snow are eighteen-year-old twins with a ne’er-do-well* father
and a defeated mother. Their determination to gain a measure of respectability
in a small seacoast town is told with no easy solution to their problem given.

Ogilvie, Elisabeth

Turn around twice.
McGraw 1962

160p. $3.50
A teen-age girl has a choice of taking as a prize $3,000 or an island off the
Maine coast. Her younger brothers and sister ridicule her choice of the island
but are soon exploring it with her and helping to solve the mystery in which
they become mvolved.

Ogilvie, Elisabeth

The young islanders.
McGraw 1960

160p. illus. $2.95
Having convinced their fathers that they are old enough and responsible
enough to own a boat, two island boys pool their lobster earnings to buy one.
Trouble with a red-headed family of strange children almost ruins the summer.

Rich, Louise Dickinson
Mindy.
Lippincott 1959
188p. $3.95
Mindy who grew up in and loves a fishing village in Maine must choose
between going to college or marrying a young lobsterman.

Rich, Louise Dickinson S
Star Island boy.
Watts 1968
154p. illus. $3.50
Residents of Star Island board a number of children who are wards of the
State. Eleven-year-old Larry Scott is unhappy with his latest foster home but
gradually comes to accept his new parents and the ways of the island.

Rich, Louise Dickinson
Start of the trail.
Lippincott 1949
216p. $3.95
Bill Gordon, a registered Maine guide at age eighteen, becomes part of a
man-hunt, and travels through a raging forest fire.

26

_—




Roberts, Kenneth M
Arundel; a chronicle of the province of Maine and of the secret expedition
led by Benedict Arnold against Quebec.

Doubleday 1933 paper Crest Fawcett World 95¢
632p. $4.95

The history, adventure and romance of Benedict Arnold’s expedition through

Maine to Quebec is told by Steven Nason of Arundel.

Roberts, Kenneth

Boon Island.
Doubleday 1956 paper Crest Fawcett World 75¢

275p. $4.95
Shipwreck off the coast of Maine in 1710. Drama of the sea and of man’s
refusal to give in to disaster. With no food, tools, or weapons the men are
driven to cannibalism,

Roberts, Kenneth M
Captain Caution; a chronicle of Arundel.
Doubleday 1934 paper Crest Fawcett World 75¢
310p. $4.95
A merchant ship from Arundel, Maine is captured during the War of 1812.
A novel of history, “action and romance.”

Robinson, Mabel Louise

Bright Island.
Random 1937 paper Grosset & Dunlap 50¢

268p. illus. PLB $3.89
Thankful inherits a love of the sea and of the island where she lives from her
grandfather. She adjusts with difficulty to school life on the mainland but
manages to keep the flavor of the island, too.

Robinson, Mabel Louise

Strong wings.
Random 1951

249p. illus. $2.75
Three city-raised young people must provide for themselves in a Maine town.
The need to earn their own food and a threatening forest fire bring about a
mature view of life.

Sawyer, Ruth S
Maggie Rose: her birthday Christmas.
Harper 1952
151p. illus. $3.25 PLB $3.11
Maggie Rose is one of “those Bunkers.” Liz and Tim (mother and father)
provide a shelter, cold canned beans, eaten directly from the tin, and the cast-
off clothing of summer residents. Maggie Rose picks and sells berries to
provide a birthday Christmas and self-respect for her family. Sentimental but
not over sweet.

27



Simpson, Dorothy
The honest dollar.
Lippincott 1957
191p. illus. $3.75
A twelve-year-old girl living on Lee’s Island off the coast of Maine struggles
with honesty and family discipline as she tries to earn money for her educatioin.

Simpson, Dorothy

A matter of pride.
Lippincott 1959

192p. illus. $3.50
Maine seacoast background. Young daughter of a lobsterman is too proud to
explain to the new teacher that she is barefoot because there is no money for
new shoes.

Simpson, Dorothy

New horizons.
Lippincott 1961

192p. illus. $3.50
Janie Marshall leaves her home on a Maine island to attend high school on the
mainland and finds that not only must she make adjustments in the city but
also at home where her special place seems to have been taken over by her
brothers and sisters.

Simpson, Dorothy

Visitor from the sea.
Lippincott 1965

188p. $3.75
A girl exploring a Maine island finds a large, homely dog that appears
mysteriously from nowhere. The story revolves around her efforts to keep
the dog against the wishes of her family.

Stephens, C. A. M
Grandfather’s broadaxe and other stories of a Maine farm family.
William Scott 1967
222p. illus. PLB $3.95
Qld-fashioned stories by an author who wrote for Youth’s Companion Maga-
zine. Based on the author’s early life on a farm in Norway, Maine.

Stolz, Mary
The sea gulls woke me.
Harper 1951
240p. $3.95 PLB $3.79
A high school girl leaves an over-protective mother to work in a Maine island
hotel. Jean becomes an individual and finds acceptance among her peers.

28




Wilson, Hazel

His Indian Brother.
Abingdon 1955

188p. illus. $3.00
Brad Porter is left alone in an isolated cabin in the wilderness of Maine. When
his food supply is exhausted, through his own carelessness, he is close to
starvation when a young Penobscot Indian teaches him how to survive.

29



FILMS

Film

Adventures in Fating. 6 min. 8 sec. Maine Dept. of Agriculture. free
Explains preparation of a lobster-clam bake in Boothbay Harbor. Shows
vacationland scenery.

Film

As Maine Grows. Maine Potato Growers, Inc. 30 min. Color. University of
Maine rental $1.00
Scenes from Aroostook County show: the program and practices of growing
potatoes. Many other local, colorful events are included.

Film

Blueberryland. 9 min. Maine Dept. of Agriculture.
free
Documentary film on the culture, harvesting and processing of Maine
blueberries.

Film

The Bounding Maine. 20 min. Color. Maine Dept. of Economic Development.
free
General film showing Maine boating, scenic views, lobster bake, etc.

Film

Caribou Caravan. 20 min. Color. Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game.
rental $1.00
Attempt to re-establish caribou in Baxter State Park.

Film

Clean Waters. 25 min. Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game. rental $1.00
Shows the pollution of inland coastal waters and the effect on wildlife
populations.

Film

(limate and the Apple. 20 min. 12 sec. Maine Dept. of Agriculture. free
Documentary film on apple growing in Maine. Includes packaging and sales.

Film

The Deer Family of North America. 18 min. Color. Maine Dept. of Inland
Fisheries and Game. rental $1.00

“Examines the origins, ranges, habitat, characteristics, and life of the deer,
moose, elk, and caribou.”

Film
Downeast Ringneck. 13 min. Color. Maine Dept. of Economic Development.
free

Pheasant hunting in Maine.

30




Film

Eastern White Pine, a Story of Management and Protection. 19 min. Color.
Maine Forest Service. iree
Shows the importance of white pine in the forest economy as well as methods
of good management and pest control.

Film
The Four Seasons of Maine. 20 min. Color. Maine Dept. of Economic Develop-
ment. free

“A 16mm version of the 20th Century Fox Cinemascope travel film
Maine USA.”

Film
From Trees to Paper. 1214 min. Maine Forest Service. free
Shows how paper is made. Also describes scientific forest management.

Film

Geography of New England. Coronet Films. 10 min. University of Maine.
rental $2.00
“Shows the effects of glaciation on the whole area, the development of
specialized industries, the distribution of population, and presents an over-
view of the economy and culture of the New England states.”

Film
International Maple. 9 min. 27 sec. Maine Dept. of Agriculture. free
Story of a Canadian-Maine border project to harvest and sell maple syrup.

Film x
It’s the Maine Sardine. Maine Sardine Packers Assn. 20 min. Color. Maine
Dept. of Sea and Shore Fisheries. free
Prize-winning film about the Maine sardine industry.

Film

Land of Remembered Vacations. 20 min. Color. Maine Dept. of Economic
Development. iree
“Vacation travel film depicting Maine as a four season vacationland.”

Film
Lobstertown. 22 min. Films, Inc. Maine Dept. of Sea and Shore Fisheries. free
Shows community life in the lobster fishing town of Corea, Maine.

Film

Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth. Encyclopaedia Britannica Films. 17 min.
University of Maine. rental $3.00
Describes his life as a teacher, scholar and poet. Includes selections from
his poems and indicates the inspiration for several of them.

31



Film
Maine Harbor Town. United World Films. 20 min. University of Maine.
rental $3.00

Story of a town and the various resources that its people turn to for income.

Film
The Maine Lobster. 33 min. Color. Dept. of Sea and Shore Fisheries. free
Lobster fishing in Maine.

Film

Maine Parks—An Idyllic Journey. 25 min. Color. Maine Dept. of Economic
Development. free
Tour of State Parks and Historic Sites.

Film
Maine Tacklebusters. 2814 min. Dept. of Economic Development. free
Fresh water fishing filmed in several Maine locations.

Film

Market Man. 13 min. 20 sec. Maine Dept. of Agriculture. free
Filmed in seven states, including Maine. Shows changes in food buying
and selling and the career of the market service man.

Film

Marsh Adventure. 19 min. Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game. rental
$1.00
Wildlife photography of a typical Maine marshland and the relationship
of plants and animals in this environment.

Film

The Offshore Islands of Maine. 20 min. Color. Maine Dept. of Economic
Development. free
Visit to coastal Maine islands.

Film

Part-Time Farmer. 17 min. 10 sec. Maine Dept. of Agriculture.
A documentary of people who add to their regular income by farming.
Photographs of Maine Vacationland include swimming, boating, fairs and
festivals along with information on practical farm projects.

Film

Potatoland. 9 min. Maine Dept. of Agriculture. {ree
Modern pofato farming in Maine.

Film

Puritan Family of Early New England. Coronet Films. 11 min. University of
Maine. rental $2.00
Story of a Puritan family in a small New England village. Children learn

32



3

N

from a hornbook, dig clams, spin; Mother cooks corn bread and makes
soap and candles; Father hunts and dresses the skins.

Film

River Run. U. S. Dept. of Agriculture. 15 min. Color. Maine Forest Service.
free
Shows proper forest management, the Machias River Watershed, and a
vivid portrayal of the log drive.

Film

Sunrise Country, U. S. A. Washington County Development Committee. 12
min. Color. University of Maine. rental $2.00
Magnificent scenery of Washington County, Maine.

Film

Symphony in Blue. University of Maine. 15 min. Color. University of Maine.
rental $2.50
Story of Maine’s low-bush blueberry industry. Beautiful Maine scenery.

Film

Then It Happened. U. S. Dept. of Agriculture. 10 min. Color. Maine Forest
Service. free
A documentary of the destruction of Maine’s forests and a vivid picture of

the Bar Harbor fire.

Film

Tip-up. 20 min. Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game. rental $1.00
Film of a typical day of ice fishing on a Maine lake showing the economic
and recreational value of ice fishing.

Film

Vacationing in Maine. 20 min. Color. Maine Dept. of Economic Development.
free
Shows Maine as a vacation paradise for all seasons.

»

33



FOLKLORE

Beck, Horace P. M
The Folklore of Maine.

Lippincott 1957
284p. Bibliography. Index. $5.00

“Songs, legends, weather lore, folk tales, the arts and occupations.”

Coatsworth, Elizabeth S
Bob Bodden and the Good Ship Rover.
Garrard 1968
48p. illus. $2.12
The Rover’s bowsprit cast a ten-mile shadow and that convinced Bob that he
would rather be a sailor than work pa’s potato fields. Too bad the monkeys
and baboons got the moon loose, because if they hadn’t perhaps Captain
Bodden would still be sailing out of Bangor. Very easy reading about a
Maine folk character.

Del.eeuw, Adele S
Paul Bunyan and his blue ox.
Garrard 1968
unp. illus. $2.12
Babe’s hiding place forms Moosehead Lake, helps Paul straighten out a road
near the St. Croix (it couldn’t have been Route 9) and stirs up a lake of
green pea soup made with ham, all in very easy reading.

Felton, Harold W.
The world’s most truthjul man; tall tales told by Ed Grant in Meine.
Dodd 1961
150p. illus. $3.00
A Maine woodsman and guide from Rangeley, Maine tells original and de-
lightful tall tales.

Ives, Edward E.

Larry Gorman, the man who made songs.
Indiana University Press 1964

225p. Bibliography. Index. $5.00
An account of the life and work of a folk composer of the Northeast lumber-
woods. Larry Gorman, born in Prince Edward Island, worked, wrote and sang
his songs from P. E. L. to Maine. He died in a house on Hardy Street in
Brewer. He became almost a legend in his own time among the lumbermen
of the Northeast.

Jagendorf, Moritz A.

New Englond Bean-Pot; American folk stories to read and tell.
Vanguard 1948

272p. illus. $3.95
Includes six folk tales of Maine.

34



Leach, Maria

The Rainbow Book of American Folk Tales and Legends.
World 1958 ;

318p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $5.95
Three pages on Maine tell how the state was named, give a general description
of the state, and record a few ancedotes. In addition the book has several stories
of Maine folklore including Paul Bunyan.

Leland, Charles G. M
The Algonquin legends of New England, or myths and folklore of the
Micmac, Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Tribes.

Singing Tree Press (Gale Research) 1884 1968
379p. illus. $12.50

Shephard, Esther
Paul Bunyan.

Harcourt 1952
233p. illus. $4.50

Snow, Edward Rowe

Fantastic folklore and fact; New England tales of land and sea.
Dodd 1968

270p. illus. Index. $5.98

35



LITERATURE

Arvin, Newton R
Longfellow, his life and work.

Little 1963 (paper)
338p. $2.45

Biography, evaluation and literary criticism.

Beston, Henry
White Pine and Blue Water; a State of Maine Reader.
Farrar 1950
410p. O.P.
Fact and fiction by different authors. Accounts of early explorers, battles,
sailing days, Civil War, Indians, winter, lumbering, farming, and forestry.

Brooks, Van Wyck, ed. R
A New England Reader.
Atheneum 1962
427p. $8.95
Selections from New England literature including Maine authors: Longfellow,
Sarah Orne Jewett, Henry Beston, Millay, Robinson.

Coatsworth, Elizabeth
Down half the world.
Macmillan 1968
160p. illus. $4.50
Collection of 74 poems.

Coatsworth, Elizabeth

Indian Encounters: an anthology of stories and poems.
Macmillan 1960

264p. illus. $3.95
Stories and poems taken from books written by the author. Included are
several Maine stories and legends: an attack on a house near Pemaquid,
capture of settlers by the Penobscots, story of Molly Molasses, Indian legend
of a man who turned into a moose.

Coatsworth, Elizabeth
Poems.

Macmillan 1957
115p. illus. $3.95

Coffin, Robert P. T. R
New poeiry of New England: Frost and Robinson.

Russell 1938
148p. $7.50

Literary criticism.

36



Fuller, Nathan C,

The Down East Reader selections from the Magazine of Maine.
Lippincott 1962

256p. illus. $4.95
Selections from Down East Magazine about such places as Monhegan and
Hurricane Islands, and such things as buying a boat, the town hearse, and
Maine’s champion fiddler.

Griffiths, Thomas Morgan

Maine sources in the House of Seven Gables.
Monmouth Press 1945

49p. illus. $5.00
The author gives sources for believing that the Pyncheon family of the House
of Seven Gables was based on the Knox family and that the scene of the novel
was the Waldo Patents in Maine.

pamphlet

Harkness, David James R
Literary New England; @ manual for schools and clubs.

University of Tennessee 1956
58p. $1.00

Thirteen pages of background material on Maine authors and their books.

Jewett, Sarah Orne

Country of the Pointed Firs, and other stories.
Norton 1968 paper Doubleday 95¢

320p. illus. $5.25 PLB $4.77

Jewett, Sarah Orne

A White Heron, a story of Maine.
Crowell 1963

34p. illus. $3.50

Jewett, Sarah Orne M
The World of Dunnet Landing; a Sarah Orne Jewett collection, ed. by
David B. Green. Smith $3.75

University of Nebraska Press 1962
420 p. (paper) $1.75

Lee, W. Storrs M
Maine, a literary chronicle.
Funk & Wagnalls 1968
487p. $7.95
Description of Maine from Viking days to the present time through excerpts
from the writings of both professional and amateur authors.

37



Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth

Poems of Henry Wadsworth Longfellow selected by Edmund Fuller.
Crowell 1967

163p. $3.50

Many other editions are available but this one is attractive.

pamphlet R
Maine Writers Research Club

Maine writers of fiction for juveniles.
University of Maine Press 1965

69p. $1.00
Useful material not available from other sources. Biographical material,
discussion of works, and author bibliographies.

Millay, Edna St. Vincent

Poems selected for young people.
Harper 1951

113p. illus. $2.95 PLB $2.92

Sechrist, Elizabeth Hough, comp.
One thousand poems for children.
Macrae 1946
601p. illus. $7.50
Includes poems by these Maine poets: Coatsworth, Coffin, Field, Longfellow,
Millay, Richards, and Robinson.

Thoreau, Henry David M
The Maine Woods.

College & University Press (paper) $2.25 Apollo (paper) $2.25
340p. illus.

pamphlet
Weber, Carl J., comp.
Maine, poet’s corner of America.
Maine Dept. of Economic Development n.d.
22p. free
One page of facts about Maine poets. Guide to homes of poets. Map of -
“literary landmarks.”

Whittier, John Greenleaf
Dead Ship of Harpswell, in: Complete Poetical Works of Whittier, ed. by
H. E. Scudder.

Houghton 1894
542p. Index. $7.00 text ed. $5.00

Famous legend of Casco Bay.

38



MAPS

Map
Maine (areas of agricultural income)
Maine Department of Agriculture. free
17 x 22
Colored sections show areas for potatoes, apples, blueberries, dairy products
and poultry.

Map
Maine General Highway Atlas.
State Highway Commission, Planning and Traffic Division in cooperation
with the U. S. Department of Transportation.
90p. $5.00
Includes general highway maps, county maps, index of cities and towns, maps
of congested cultural areas, general highway county maps.

Map
Maine Highways Systems Map.

Maine State Highway Commission 1966 free
24 x 33

Map
Official Highway Map of Maine 1969
Maine State Highway Commission. free

Map
State of Maine Traffic Flow Map, 1966; annual average daily traffic.

Maine State Highway Commission. free
30 x 42 black & white

39




MISCELLANEOUS

Down East Color Prints

Unfolded and unstapled color inserts from the center pages of Down FEast
Magazine. Prints available are: Rockefeller Gardens (5 photos), Skiing at
Sugarloaf (6 photos), June (4 photos), Maine Appalachian Trail (4 photos),
Coast of Maine (4 photos), September (5 photos), October (6 photos).

University of Maine serial publications and monographs, June, 1967, including
publications of the Cooperative Extension Service, Maine Agricultural
Experiment Station, Maine Technology Experiment Station, University of
Maine Studies and Thesis Titles.

University of Maine
26p. free

Catalog of bulletins, circulars and pamphlets available from the University

of Maine.

40



NATURAL HISTORY AND GEOLOGY

reprint
Andrews, Philip
Turtles.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Summer, 1966
1p. illus. {ree
Description of turtles found in Maine, location, food and breeding habits.

pamphlet
Banasiak, Chester F.
Deer in Maine. :
Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game 1964
163p. illus. 60¢
History of deer in Maine, life history information, winter habits and behavior,
number of deer, range, problems and future outlook.

reprint
Behrend, Donald F.
The deer’s year: four seasons with the adaptable whitetail.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Winter, 1967-68
4p. illus. free
Describes life of the deer during each season.

reprint
Blanchard, Harold M.
The muskrat, favorite furbearer.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Spring, 1966
2p. illus. free
Location, habits, methods of trapping the muskrat.

reprint
Blanchard, Harold M.

The river otter.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. n.d.

1p. illus. free
Some methods of trapping the otter, and a brief summary of locaion, habits,
range.

reprint

Boettger, Robert W.
The woodchuck: farmland fatman.

41



Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game 1964

1p. illus. free
Description, location and activities.

pamphlet
Coulter, Malcolm W., and Faulkner, Clarence E.

Common small mammals of Maine; their life history and control.
Cooperative Extension Service, University of Maine. n.d.

41p. illus. free
Description and information on distribution and habits of moles, bats, skunks,
squirrels, mice and rabbits. Also gives methods for extermination or control
of these.

pamphlet
Coulter, Malcolm W., and Mendall, Howard L.
Game Birds of Maine.
Maine Extension Service 1966
37p. illus. free
Gives local names, range, habitat, and other information about grouse, pheas-
ant, woodcock, snipe, Canada goose and various types of ducks.

reprint
Cutting, Richard E.

The Penobscot.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Flsherles
and Game. Spring, 1966

3p. illus. free
Description of the river, history of settlement of the Penobscot Basin, fishery
resources, poliution, and the outlook for the future.

reprint
DeRoche, Stuart E.
Why stock trout streams?
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Spring, 1963
3p. illus. free

Discussion of stocking policy and fish management.

pamphlet R
Everhart, W. Harry

Fishes of Maine.
Maine Dept. of Tnland Fisheries and Game 1966

96p. illus. 50¢
Identification and life histories of Maine fishes. Eleven color plates in addition
to many black and white drawings.

42



reprint
Everhart, W. Harry
How old do fish get?
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Fall, 1963
2p. illus. free
Discusses several of the oldest fish on record. Gives methods for establishing

age of fish.

pamphlet
Everhart, W. Harry
The Penobscot River; Atlantic Salmon restoration: key to a model river,
prepared by W. Harry Everhart and Richard E. Cutting for presentation to
the U. S. Fish and Wildlife Seryice.
Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game 1968
22p. illus. 25¢
Program for return of salmon to the Penobscot River. Description of present
conditions: problems and pollution.

pamphlet
Forest trees of Maine.
Maine Forestry Department 1968
93p. illus. paper free
Very useful, clearly illustrated guide to about one hundred Maine trees includ-
ing conifers, broadleaf species and native hybrids.

pamphlet
A guide for conserving wild flowers of Maine; a special project of the
Garden Club Federation of Maine in cooperation with a committee of the
Josselyn Botanical Society of Maine.
Maine State Dept. of Education n.d.
4p. free
Three lists of wild flowers; those that may be picked freely, those that may be
gathered in moderation, and those that must be left growing.

pamphlet

A guide to Baxter State Park and Mount Katahdin in Maine.
Maine Dept. of Economic Development.

13p. illus. free
Includes description of animal and plant life.

pamphlet

Guide to Maine’s natural resources.
Bryant Pond Conservation School and Maine State Dept. of Education.
Bond Wheelwright 1962 (The Maine annual, vol 1)

68p. illus. $2.00

43



pamphlet
Hodgdon, Kenneth W., and Hunt, John H.
Beaver management in Maine.
Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game 1966
102p. illus. 30¢
Historical background; life history: breeding, food habits, enemies, daily
activity ; relationships to other animals; management.

reprint
Hodgdon, Kenneth W.
His majesty the moose.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Spring, 1961
Sp. illus. free
Description, habits and behavior.

reprint
Hunt, John H.
The dam builders.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Fall, 1962
3p. illus. free
Effects of heaver colonies, methods of constructing dams, habits of the beaver.

pamphlet
Linscott, Stanley P. and Locke, David O.
Fish culture in Maine.
Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game 1967
15p. illus. 25¢
Artificial breeding and rearing of fish, stripping of fish, distribution in Maine
waters, kinds of fish raised.

reprint
Mairs, Donald F.

Salamanders.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Spring, 1965 .

3p. illus. free
Description of varieties of salamanders in Maine, where they are found, life
histories and living habits. Good illustrations and useful paragraph on how to
maintain salamanders as pets.

44



pamphlet
Marsh, Joel W., and Brower, A. E.
Insect primer with special reference to forests.
Maine Forest Service 1965
29p. illus. free
Insect classification, characteristics, relationship to man; forest tree diseases
and injuries. Many drawings of insects.

Palmer, Ralph S.

Maine birds. Bulletin of the Museum of Comparative Zoology, vol. 102.
Harvard College 1949

656p. Bibliography. Index. $5.00
Detailed information including description of birds, family name, seasonal
habits, ecology. No illustrations.

reprint
Parks, Richard B.

Upland game birds.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game 1965

3p. illus. free
Brief description of the ruffed grouse, Canada grouse, pheasant, woodcock,
snipe, sora rail, and the Virginia rail.

Pettingill, Olin Sewall, ed. R
Enjoying Maine birds, an aid to finding, studying, and attracting birds in
Maine.

Maine Audubon Society 1964
84p. illus. Bibliography. paper $1.50

Description and location of eighty Maine birds. Useful maps and graphs and a

section of articles on bird nesling, migration, photography and conservation.

reprint
Powell, Stephen E.
The raccoon.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazme, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Spring, 1963
2p. illus. free
Description, location, habits.

pamphlet
Rourke, Robert V., and Hardesty, J. Stewart
The soils of Maine.
Maine Agricultural Experiment Station 1966
22p. map free
General inventory of the soils of Maine and locations of different types of soil.

45



reprint
Schemnitz, Sanford D.

The bounty—does it do the job? -
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dep#. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Fall, 1966 :

3p. illus. free
Discussion of bounty system in Maine, its value, opinions from other states,
and possible alternatives to the bounty.

pamphlet
Sharpe, Grant and Sharpe, Wenonah
101 wildflowers of Acadia National Park, published in cooperation with
the Eastern National Park & Monument Association.
University of Washington Press 1963
40p. illus. $1.00
Black and white picture and reduction from actual plant size shown for each
flower. Information on when and where they can be found.

reprint
Sherman, Edward A.

Our national emblem.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Summer, 1967

2p. illus. free
Causes for decline of the bald eagle and discussion of what is being done for
its preservation. Includes observations on the bald eagle in Maine.

reprint
Spencer, Howard E.
Bear facts.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Fall, 1961
3p. illus. free .
Habits and behavior of the black bear; discussion of iis economic importance.

pamphlet
Spencer, Howard E.
The black bear and its status in Maine.
Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game 1966
55p. illus. 30¢
General discussion of habits and life history, distribution, abundance, depre-
dations and economic values.

46



il

T

reprint
Spencer, Howard E.
Honkers!
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine. Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Spring, 1967
3p. illus. free
Life history of the Canada goose and related family species in Maine.

pamphlet
Stanton, Don C.

A history of the white-tailed deer in Maine.
Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game 1963

75p. illus. 40¢
Sections on the pre-colonial forest: use of the deer by Indians, Indian hunting
methods; colonial times; the era of logging; the period from 1880-1920;
and the recent past, 1920-1960.

Sutton, Ann and Sutton, Myron
The Appalachian trail: wilderness on the doorstep.
Lippincott 1967
180p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $4.95
Seventeen pages deal with Maine section of the Appalachian trail and the
authors’ camping trip there. Includes some statistics.

pamphlet
Trefethen, Joseph M.

The identification of some Maine minerals and rocks. Maine Technology
Experiment Station, University of Maine 1962

71p. free

reprint
Warner, Kendall
The Allagash.
Reprint from Maine Fish and Game Magazine, Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries
and Game. Summer, 1967
4p. llus. free
Deals with topography, history, and fishery of the river.

pamphlet
Waters, Charles
Hawks of Maine.
Maine Extension Service 1959
19p. illus. free
Local names, descriptions and habits of hawks and eagles in Maine.

47



PERIODICALS

* SUGGESTED FOR FIRST PURCHASE. EXAMINE OTHERS BEFORE
ORDERING.

* DOWN EAST MAGAZINE (10 issues)

Down East Enterprises, Inc.
$4.75 a year

MAINE ARCHEOLOGICAL SOCIETY BULLETIN (semi-annual)

Maine Archeological Society
$2.00

* MAINE DIGEST

Maine Digest, Inc.
$2.00 a year

* MAINE FISH AND GAME (quarterly)

Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game
$2.50 for two years

Newsletter

MAINE INDIAN NEWSLETTER (bi-monihly)
Mrs. Eugenia T. Thompson, ed.
$2.00 a year

MAINE OEO NEWS (published at intervals)

Maine Office of Economic Opportunity
free

Newspaper
MAINE TIMES (weekly)
Maine Times, Inc.

$7.00 a year

MAINE TOWNSMAN (monthly)
Maine Municipal Association
$4.50 a year

48



NORTHEAST FOLKLORE (annual)

Dept. of Sociology and Anthropology
University of Maine
$3.00 a year

Newsletter

WILSON MUSEUM BULLETIN (3 times yearly)
Castine Scientific Society
free to schools and libraries

49



i,

SOCIAL AND POLITICAL HISTORY 1

Ahlin, John Howard R
Maine Rubicon, Downeast seitlers during the American Revolution.
Calais Advertiser Press 1966
224p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $6.95
Detailed history of the Machias region of the Maine coast in the time of the
American Revolution. Includes early settlements, Indians of the area, sea
battles with the British.

American Heritage New Pictorial Encyclopedic R
Guide to the United States: Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, vol. 6.

Dell 1965 illus. $1.24

Good section (p483-511) on Maine industries, recreation, places of interest,

folklore. Two pages of statistics in an “information roundup.”

pamphlet R
Annual Report of the Maine Employment Security Commission 1968
28p. free
Statistics on economics of state, employment activities, unemployment benefits,
service activities such as Youth Corps and Manpower Development.

pamphlet
Arnold’s March to Quebec; an account in pictures by S. W. Hilton.
(Arnold Expedition Historical Society) 1968
20p. illus. $1.50
Brief excerpts from the journals of Arnold’s men.
Hlustrated with attractive full-page brown and cream illustrations.

rsenault, Bona R
% History of the Acadians.
Le Conseil de la vie francaise en Amerique 1966

265p. Bibliography. Index. $7.50
Traces the history of the land of Acadia (provinces of Nova Scotia, New
Brunswick, Prince Edward Island in Canada and part of Maine) from
De Monts” winter camp on Dotchet Island in Passamaquoddy Bay through
their expulsion from Acadia, and their dispersal over Eastern Canada and
Atlantic colonies by the English. Valid description of the plight of the

ancestors of a segment of modern Maine’s population.

{ Bagley, Marion M. R

Maine History.
J. Weston Walch 1964 (paper)

106p. Bibliography. $3.00
Series of lessons on geography, history and government. Includes directions
for map work. There is a separate teacher’s guide and book of student maps
to be used with this book

50



Bagley, Marion M. R
Student maps to accompany Maine History.

J. Weston Walch 1964 (paper)
31p. 50¢ per set

Thirty-one blank maps for students to use in connection with lessons in the

book Maine History.

4 Bagley, Marion M. R

Teacher’s guide to Maine History.
J. Weston Walch 1964 (paper)

31p. free with purchase of Maine History
Set of 31 maps covering such areas as rivers, early settlements, famous people,
railways, forts, parks.

pamphlet R
The Bangor and Aroostook Railroad, 1891-1966.
Bangor and Aroostook Railroad
48p. illus. free
History of the railroad and description of Aroostook County: country, people,
industries. Colored photographs and map.

J Beck, Horace P. R

The American Indian as a Sea-Fighter in Colonial Times.
The Marine Historical Association, Bulletin No. 35. 1959

92p. Bibliography paper $2.00
One of the few sources for information on the Indian as a sea-fighter. Contains
material on Maine Indians and the type of boats made and used by them. Also
describes an attack on Casco Bay and portrays the Indian pirate Rogue Mugg.

Beck, Horace P.
Gluskap the Liar and other Indian tales.
Bond Wheelwright 1966
182p. illus. $5.95
First half of book is a history of Red Paint Indians and Maine in pre-colonial
and colonial times. The second part contains Maine Indian folk tales.

Bradbury, Charles R
History of Kennebunk Port, from its first discovery by Bartholomew Gos-
nold, May 14, 1602, 1o A.D. 1837.

Durrell Publications 1967

(available from Stephen Greene Press)
338p. Index. $10.00

Not only the settlement and growth of one Maine town but a record of the

reaction of Maine people to events which were the beginnings of the United

States. Originally published in 1837. The 1967 edition includes indexes.

51



pamphlet R
Brock, Samuel M. .

The market for lumber in Maine manufacturing industries.
Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, University of Maine 1964

23p. free .
A study of lumber purchases and of services required by Maine industrial
Iumber users.

Buehr, Walter S
Harvest of the sea. ' R
Morrow 1955
62p. illus. PLB $3.14
Includes a chapter on early fishermen of New England. Also on modern
methods of fishing. Good, clear illustrations of ships, equipment, fish. Map
of Gulf of Maine and New England fishing grounds. Very easy text.

Carpenter, Allan SN R
Maine.
Children’s Press 1966 (Enchantment of America series)
95p. illus. Index. $3.95
Brief sketch of history, geographical features, climate, fishing, recreation.
“Handy reference section” p88-90.

Carse, Robert R
Ports of call.

Scribner 1967
344p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $7.95

Origin and early history of great seaports. Includes 36 pages on Castine, Maine.

Carse, Robert
The Young Colonials, a history.
Norton 1963
223p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $3.95 PLB $3.69
One chapter “Bloody Maine” is about Indian Wars and John Gyles who was
captured by the Indians.

pamphlet ‘ R
Census of Maine manufactures: 1967

Dept. of Labor and Industry 1968
22p. free

“Statistical analysis of the Maine manufacturing economy.”

Chadbourne, Ava Harriet R
Maine place names and the peopling of its towns.
Bond Wheelwright 1955 (paper. In separate volumes by counties)
Index. $1.00 each vol.
Origin of names of Maine counties, cities and towns with local history for
each place.

52



Chase, Mary Ellen R
The fishing fleets of New England.
Houghton 1961 (North Star Books)
180p. illus. Index. $2.95
Shows beginning of New England fisheries as early as the 1500’s. Chapters
on early New England fishermen, early trade, ways and methods of fishing,
dangers, periods of growth and decline, fishing fleets today. Emphasis on the
importance of Maine in the industry throughout the centuries.

Chase, Mary Ellen

Sailing the Seven Seas.
Houghton 1958 (North Star Books)

166p. illus. $2.95
Story of the author’s grandparents from Blue Hill who sailed on clipper ships
for eleven years and raised their two children on board ship. Describes their
personal history and their ship as well as seafaring history in general.

Chase, Mary Ellen R
The story of lighthouses.
Norton 1965
169p. Index. $4.50 PLB $4.14
Traces history of lighthouses from early times to present day. Includes several
Maine lighthouses, a section on the Maine Seacoast Mission and lighthouse
schools for children of the lighthouse keepers.

pamphlet R
Clark, Lewis, and Dearborn, Vance and the Dept. of Agricultural Business and
Economics

Trends in Maine agriculture, 1954-1964.
Cooperative Extension Service, University of Maine 1966

20p. free
Changes in agriculture shown by maps, charts, graphs, and tables based on the
1964 census of agriculture.

Clifford, Harold B. R
Exploring New England.
Follett 1961
224p. illus. Index. PLB $3.33
Social studies textbook. General information on history and geography of New
England. Section of facts about each state.

Clifford, Harold B. ‘R
Maine and her people.

Bond Wheelwright 1963
346p. illus. Index. $6.00

Textbook on Maine history, government, and industry.

53



Coffin, Robert P. Tristram R
Life in America: New England.
Fideler 1964
128p. illus. Index. $3.68
Geography of New England. Information on Maine scattered through the book
plus several pages on Maine. Good product map.

pamphlet R
Commercial fisheries of Maine,
Dept. of Sea and Shore Fisheries 1963
43p. illus. free
History of the industry, description of modern products and fishing methods,
income from the industry.

pamphlet R
Constitution of the State of Maine as amended January, 1965.

(Secretary of State) n.d.
54p. Index. free

Includes leaflets with amendments to 1967.

Cooke, David C. R
How paper is made.
Dodd 1959
64p. illus. $3.25 PLB $2.99
History of papermaking from the cutting of trees to the finished product. Based
on operations of the S. D. Warren Company of Cumberland Mills.

Coolidge, Philip T. R
History of the Maine Woods.

Furbush-Roberts Printing Co. 1963
804p. Index. $7.00

History of Maine as well as history and statistics on forestry and lumbering.

pamphlet R
Coolidge, Philip T.

Park Holland, Revolutionary soldier, Maine surveyor.
Furbush-Roberts Printing Co. 1967

32p. Map (paper) $2.00
Biographical sketch. Letters and journals written during Revolutionary times,
description of survey of Indian lands in Bingham, Maine and other areas.

pamphlet R
Covered Bridges in Maine

Maine State Highway Commission
8p. illus. free

Folder with illustrations and a map of covered bridges in Maine.

54



Crane, Jonas R. - R
Fighting Yankees and other yorns.
Bond Wheelwright 1967
181p. illus. $5.95
Includes stories about John Smith, the fishing industry from earliest times,
sawmills, shipbuilding, sea rescues, laws and custorus of the sea.

Crittenden, Henry Temple
The Maine scenic route; a history of the Sandy River and Rangeley Lakes
Railroad. :
McClain Printing Co. 1966
229p. illus. $8.00
Anecdotes and statistics about the 24-inch gauge railroad which ran from
Farmington to Eustis. Section includes facsimiles of time tables, inventory
lists, and drawings of the railway cars.

Dietz, Lew
The Allagash.
Holt 1968
264 p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $7.50
Story of the Allagash region and its people from early explorers to present
day. Useful material on the Abenaki Indians.

Ernst, George R
New England miniature: a history of York, Maine.
Bond Wheelwright 1961
296p. Bibliography. Index. $5.00
First part of book is a detailed history of York from the setilement to present
day. Sketches of places and people of the area make up second section.

pamphlet R
Facts about Maine: the offer of the Pine Tree State.
Maine Dept. of Economic Development 1968
79p. free
Brief facts on Maine agriculture, education, government, highways, industry,
Indians, history and government.

pamphlet R
Floral emblem of Maine: the Pine Cone and Tassel.

Maine Dept. of Agriculture
Sp. free

Description of and reasons for selecting the emblem.

35



pamphlet R
Forest educational facts.
Maine Forestry Department 1968
19p. free
General information about Maine forests and forest management. Statistics
on industries connected with forests.

Freeman, Melville C., and Perry, Estelle H. S
The story of Maine for young readers. R
Bond Wheelwright 1962
92p. illus. $5.00
Very easy reading level. Material on the land, Indians, explorers, wars, indus-
tries, education, etc. In spite of some inaccuracies has many useful illustrations
and maps. Also has helpful study suggestions.

pamphlet R
Fruits from Maine.

Maine Dept. of Agriculture n.d.
4p. free

Describes the major fruit crops, production areas and amounts of fruit raised.

Gilman, Stanwood, and Gilman, Margaret Cook R
Land of the Kennebec.
Branden Press 1966
173p. illus. Index. $7.50
Traces history of the Kennebec region beginning with Indian days moving to
the French and Indian War, Amold’s march to Quebec, the War of 1812, and
ending with Kennebec, river of ships.

Grant, Bruce R
American Forts, yesterday and today.
Dutton 1965
381p. Bibliography. Index. $5.95
Two-page map locating Maine forts. Short description of about thirty of these
forts along with their history.

Grant, Bruce R
American Indians, yesterday and today: a profusely illusirated encyclopedia
of the American Indian.

Dutton 1960
352p. illus. Bibliography. $5.95

In encyclopedia fashion has good, short description and history of each of the

Maine Indian tribes. Appendix has “the Indian Family Tree” and “Indian

Population on Reservations in the U. 8.”

56



Haywood, Charles F. R
Minutemen and mariners: true tales of New England.
Dodd 1963
269p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $5.00
Chapter on “The O’Brien Navy” in Machias in American Revolutionary sea
battle with the Biritish ship Margaretta.

Holbrook, Stewart H.

Holy Old Mackinaw: a natural history of the American Lumberjack.
Macmillan 1956 O.P. (In paper under title American Lumberjack) 95¢
Informal history of lumbermen and lumbering. First eighty pages are on
Maine and include a section on Bangor, Maine.

Hubbard, Charles D. R
An Old New England Village.
Bond Wheelwright 1947 (paper)
107p. illus. $2.95
Subtitled “the people, the ways, the atmosphere of the older days.” A small
book with old-fashioned print and illustrations. Gives a delightful picture of the
people of an early New England community—{arms, schools, blacksmith shop,
churches, activities.

Humiston, Fred R
Blue water men and women.

Guy Gannett Publishing Co. 1965
172p. illus. $3.50

Informal stories of Maine merchantmen, privateers, pirates, and sailing ships

of all kinds.

Hutchinson, Bernal R
A Maine Town in the Civil War, a chronicle of the vanished town of Old
Deer Isle, Maine, during the crucial years 1861-1865, as found in town,
state and national records, and as retained in the memories of the last
survivors of that generation.

Bond Wheelwright 1967
114p. illus. $3.95

A good picture of life in a small town during the Civil War, based on the

journals of Captain Henry Lufkin. Describes patriotic fervor, enlistments, de-

partures and pictures the townspeople as their feeling toward the war changed.

pamphlet R
Labor Laws of Maine.

Maine Dept. of Labor and Industry 1967
151p. free

57



pamphlet R
Larson, Edwin

The forest wealth of Maine.
Maine Dept. of Economic Development 1965

20p. illus. free
History of lumbering, description of Maine forests, map of forest types, in-
formation on use of forests today.

Lent, Henry B. S
Men at work in New England. R
Putnam 1967
130p. illus. Index. $3.00
Brief introduction to New England industries. Sections that apply to Maine
include making of shoes, lobster fishing, sardine canneries, shipyards, tourism
and recreation, textiles, paper, potatoes. Easy reading. '

Lipman, Jean

Rufus Porter, Yankee pioneer.
Clarkson N. Potter, Inc. 1968

202p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $12.50
Story of a teacher, traveler, inventor and artist who came to Maine as a child
and carried on his many trades there in the early 1800’s. Book contains many
of his murals still in existence in New England houses and museums.

pamphlet
McKee, John
As Maine goes: from an exhibition at the Bowdoin College Museum of Art.
Center for Resource Studies, Bowdoin College n.d.
18p. illus. O.P.
Photographs of litter and pollution on Maine coast and highways.

Maine buyers’ guide and directory of Maine Manufacturers.
Maine Dept. of Labor and Industry 1966 (paper)
161p. free
Useful for list of products and places where each is manufactured. Also lists
names of firms.

pafnphlet R
The Maine coast: prospects and perspectives.
Center for Resource Studies, Bowdoin College 1967
98p. free v
Symposium of plans and programs for developing the coast while still pro-
tecting its natural resources and beauty.

pamphlet R
Maine Employment Security Law and Regulations.

Maine Employment Security Commission 1967
82p. free

58



The Maine handbook—a statistical abstract 1969. R
prepared by Division of Planning, Research and Programs Assistance,
s William E. Mathews, director, B. William Dorsey, ed.
«jMaine Dept. of Economic Development 1969
528p. maps paper $3.00
Extensive collection of statistics in such areas as population, personal income,
vital statistics, education, law enforcement, geography, labor and industry,
economics, power, communication and transportation. Many clear, useful full-
page maps.

pamphlet R
Maine occupational wage survey 1966.

Maine Dept. of Economic Development 1967
26p. free

Wage rates; occupational descriptions.

pamphlet
Maine is a world of good that awaits you.
Maine Dept. of Economic Development n.d.
23p. illus. free
Photographs with poetic prose descriptions of the State.
Useful for bulletin board.

pamphlet R
+# The Maine lobster.
Maine Dept. of Sea & Shore Fisheries 1964

24p. free
Economics of the industry; biology of the lobster; diseases and mortality of
lobsters.

Maine Political Yearbook. R
Maine Republican State Committee

139p. illus. (paper) free
Lists Democratic and Republican committees, senators and representatives,
state officers and agencies. Biographical skeiches and articles on political
problems.

pamphlet R
The Maine poultry industry: its impact, growth and competitive position.
Cooperative Extension Service, University of Maine 1968
25p. free
Location of the industry, employment ‘and economic impact, market and
marketing costs.

59



Maine Register ; State Y ear-Book and Legislative Manual. R
Tower Publishing Co.

Annual $30.00 _
Includes Constitution of the United States, government officers, Maine Con-
stitution, organizations and societies; statistics on such things as electoral
votes; list of Maine newspapers and a directory of manufacturers. For each
town gives the location, officials, census and valuation. Provides a map and
general information about each county.

folder R
Maine, the Pine Tree State.
Maine Dept. of Economic Development n.d.
Sp. free '
History of the capitol building, facts and figures about Maine, text of state
song. Pictures of state flag, floral emblem, state bird and state tree.

Marriner, Ernest C. R
Remembered Maine.

Colby College Press 1957
149p. $3.50

Essays on such subjects as foreign names in Maine, witcheraft, patent medi-

cines, narrow gauge railroads. Chapter on elections involving James G. Blaine
and Hannibal Hamlin.

Mead, Edgar T. M
“Busted and still running” ; the famous two-foot gauge railroad of Bridgton,
Maine.

Stephen Greene Press 1968
58p. illus. $3.95

From 1883 to 1941 the B&SR, under various owners, served the Bridgton-

Harrison area and this is iis history. Car and locomotive plans are included.

Mellon, Gertrud A. R
Maine and its role in American art, 1740-1963.
Viking 1963
178p. plates (part colored) map O.P.
Chronological history, discussion of artists and their work. Features both
those who were born or who lived in Maine.

Mitchell, Edwin Valentine R
It’s an old State of Maine custom.
Vanguard 1949
248p. $3.00
Chapters on history of lumbering and loggers, explorers, ships, granite quar-
ries, potato industry, old houses, Maine humor

60



Molloy, Anne
Five Kidnapped Indians; a true 17th century account of five early Ameri-
cans: Tisquantum, Nahanada, Skitwarroes, Assocomoit and Maneday.
Hastings House 1968
194p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $3.95
Captain George Waymouth was sent to New England to capture five Indians
for the information they could provide about the new country. This is the
story of their kidnapping, life in London and return to America.

Moloney, Francis X. R
The fur trade in New England, 1620-1676.
Harvard University Press 1931
149p. Bibliography. O.P.
Introduction gives good background on fur trade in the colonies. This is fol-
lowed by a chapter on fur traders on the Maine coast. Also has scattered
references to Maine throughout the book.

Moody, Linwood W.

The Maine two-footers: the story of the two-foot gauge railroads of Maine.
Howell-North 1959

203p. illus. $6.00

Morison, Samuel Eliot R
The story of Mount Desert, Maine.
Little, Brown 1960
81p. illus. Bibliography. $3.95
Begins with the history of Indians and early European settlers. Chapter on the
way of life of the people of the area and one on sailing and shipping.

pamphlet R
Mountain climbing in Maine.
Maine Dept. of Economic Development n.d.
63p. illus. free
General description of mountain climbing in Maine, information for 42 moun-
tains on length of trails, time required to ascend and descend, altitude, Iatitude
and longitude. Alphabetical list of Maine peaks giving their town and county,
elevation and height of climb.

Munson, Gorham R
Penobscot, Downeast Paradise.

Lippincott 1959
399p. Index. $6.00

Divided into three sections: “topography, history, places.”

61




Pike, Robert E. R
Tall trees, tough men.
Norton 1967
288p. illus. Index. $7.95
Stories, ancedotes, history and daily life of loggers and lumbering. Chapter
on river driving in Maine plus many references to Maine woods and people.

Porter, Eliot
Summer Island: Penobscot Country.
Sierra Club 1966
198p. plates $25.00 (also in paper) $3.95
A photographic description of Great Spruce Head and other islands in Penob-
scot Bay. Useful for the beautiful color plates rather than text.

pamphlet R
Potatoes from Maine.

Maine Dept. of Agriculture n.d.
4p. illus. free

Gives areas of production and statistics on the potato industry.

Prudden, Theodore Mitchell R
About lobsters.
Bond Wheelwright 1968
186p. illus. Bibliography. $6.00
Describes in detail the nature and habitat of lobsters. Also covers all phases of
the lobstering industry: fishing, shipping, preserving and marketing. Includes
a section for young people interested in lobstering as a career.

Pullen, John J. M
A shower of stars: the Medal of Honor and the 27th Maine.
Lippincott 1966
269p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $5.95
An historical mystery of the disappearance of a barrelful of medals and the
showering of medals on members of the 27th Maine Regiment, less than half
of whom were qualified to receive them.

Pullen, John J.
The Twentieth Maine: a Volunteer Regiment in the Civil War.
Lippincott 1957
338p. Bibliography. Index. $6.00 paper Fawcett 95¢
History of the regiment led by General Chamberlain of Brewer. Much material
taken from eyewitness accounts, letters, diaries.

62



Rich, Louise Dickinson R
The coast of Maine: an informal history.
Crowell 1956
308p. Index. Maps $4.95 (paper) $1.95
Geographical background, discovery and colonization, French and Indian wars,
wars with the English, guide book of things to look for in coastal areas of the
state.

Rich, Louise Dickinson R
Kennebec River.
Holt 1967
125p. illus. Index. $3.95 PLB $3.59
Brief history of Indians who lived on the river, Arnold’s march to Quebec,
Civil War, the Kennebec today. ‘

Rich, Louise Dickinson R
The Peninsula.
Lippincott 1958
281p. illus. $5.00
Much of the book deals with the author’s summer on the Gouldshoro peninsula,
but the book begins with a useful section on history of the early settlers. Also
has stories told by the residents, and a description of the people and country-
side.

Rich, Louise Dickinson R
State o’Maine.
Harper 1964
302p. iHlus. Bibliography. Index. $6.95
Topography, Ice Age, Indians, explorers, French and Indian Wars, trouble
with English in Revolutionary times, becoming a state, twentieth century
Maine.

pamphlet
The road ahead: Maine’s highway needs.
Maine State Highway Commission 1967
20p. illus. free
Story of “The past, the problem, the program, the prospects” of Maine high-
ways.

Rowe, William Hutchinson R
Maritime history of Maine; three centuries of shipbuilding and seafaring.
Bond Wheelwright 1966
33p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $6.95
Shipbuilding in Colonial days, building and sailing of clipper ships, schooners,
shipping of lumber, ice, granite.

63



Rowe, William Hutchinson R
Shipbuilding days in Casco Bay, being fooinotes to the maritime history of
Maine.

Bond Wheelwright 1929
234p. illus. Index. $10.00

History of the shipyards and of the ships and the men who sailed them.

Rutledge, Lyman V. R
The Isles of Shoals in lore and legend.
Barre 1965
210p. illus. $5.95
Early settlements, fishing industry, stories of ghosts, pirates, shipwreck, and
murder. Information about the life and writings of Celia Thaxter.

pamphlet R
Senate and House Registers: State of Maine
(Secretary of State)
109p. free
Includes state constitution, rules of Senate and House, directory of members
and committees.

Sharpe, Grant W. R
A guide to Acadia National Park and the nearby coast of Maine.
Golden Press 1968 (paper)
80p. illus. $1.00
Especially useful section about geclogical formation of Maine coast: 550
million years ago through Tee Age. Also history of the park and information
on plant and animal life.

Short, Vincent, and Sears, Idwin R
Sail and steam along the Maine coast.
Bond Wheelwright 1967 (paper)
224p. ilus. $2.95
Section on “our sea going heritage.” Hlustrations of ships together with
history and description of each.

Simpson, Dorothy, and Maine Writers Research Club R
The Maine islands in story and legend.
Lippincott 1960
256p. illus. Index. $5.50
Useful descriptions of life of carly settlers (1600’s) in addition to history
and folklore of Maine islands.

64



Sloane, Howard N., and Sloane, Lucille L. R
The Goodyear guide to state parks, region 1, New England and New York.
Crown 1967
265p. illus. $1.95

Fifteen pages on Maine parks, forts, and recreation areas.

Smith, Marion Jaques R
A history of Maine, from wilderness to statehood.
Bond Wheelwright 1960
348p. illus. Index. $5.00
Early explorers, settlements, Indians of Maine, wars, industries, home life
of people of the state, statehood.

Snow, Edward Rowe
The fury of the seas.
Dodd 1964
271p. illus. Index. $4.00
Discussion of Boon Island from account by Captain of wrecked ship, shipwreck
in Gulf of Maine, mystery at Deer Isle.

Solomon, Louis R
Telstar: communication breakthrough by satellite.
McGraw 1962
63p. illus. Index. $3.50
Description of the radome at Andover, Maine. An account in photographs
and text of the satellite: its building, launching and use.

Speck, Frank G. R
Penobscot man, the life history of a forest iribe in Maine.
University of Pennsylvania Press 1940
325p. illus. Bibliography. Index. O.P.
Chapters include tribal names; habitat; material life: food, shelter, hunting;
crafts, games and songs; characteristics of social life. Available on microfilm
from University of Pennsylvania Press at 4¢ a page.

State o’Maine facis 1968-69.
Courier-Gazette 1968 (paper)

192p. illus. Index. $1.00
Subtitle “containing a broad range of detailed information concerning the
State of Maine, its people, culture and industry.” Education, courts, industries,
transportation, communication, counties.

pamphlet R
State of Maine Ports, 1967-1968.

Greater Portland Chamber of Commerce and Maine Port Authority
124p. llus. free

Port facilities, transportation, foreign trade, cargo movements.

65



pamphlet R
The story of lumber. '

American Forest Products Industries 1968
15p. Nus. free

Manufacturing process, uses of lumber, place in national economy.

pamphlet R
The story of pulp and paper.

American Forest Products Industries 1968
15p. illus. free

History and description of how pulp and paper are made.

pamphlet
State parks and historic sites in Maine.
Maine Dept. of Economic Development n.d.
23p. illus. free
Gives the location, facilities and features of Maine parks, forts and memorials.
Includes a map and a chart of general information.

Teg, William R
Almuchicoitt, Land of the Dog.
Christopher Publishing House 1950
315p. illus. Index. $4.00
A very slow moving history, description and geography of the Almuchicoitt
region which includes Saco, Kittery, and Limerick. There are also sketches
and stories of historical people and places.

A text on State of Maine government. R
Maine State Teachers” Association 1968 (paper)

65p. $.50
Material on how Maine became a state, elections, branches of government,
state departments and functions, courts and their duties.

Tunis, Edwin R
Indians.
World 1959
157p. illus. Index. $6.95
Section on Indians of the Northeast with detailed description and good illus-
trations of shelter, hunting food, clothing, crafts, sports and games. Shows
type of wigwam and canoe used by Maine Indians.

Viereck, Philip R
The new land; discovery, exploration and early settlement of the North-
eastern states from earliest voyages to 1621, told in the words of the
explorers. themselves.

Day 1967
244p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $12.95

66



Original journals, logbooks, letiers, maps with comments by the editor. Many
sections on Maine plus a chapter “Sagadahoc: An English Colony in Maine,
1607-1608.” Attractive format.

pamphlet R
Wheeler, William A.
The Maine Central Railroad, 1847-1947.
Kennebec Journal Press 1947
23p. illus. free from Maine Central Railroad
History, statistics, map.

Widner, Ralph R., ed. R
Forests and jorestry in the American states: a reference anthology.
The National Association of State Foresters 1968
5%4p. Index.
Three chapters on Maine: “Paul Bunyan’s classroom,” “Forests belong to
everyone,” “The forest Downeast.” These cover early settlers in Maine,
hlstory of lumbering and sawmills, forest fires, fire prevention, forestry
service and the economics of forestry. Appendix has forestry statistics for each
state.

Williamson, William Durkee R
The history of the State of Maine from its first discovery, A.D. 1602 to the
separation, A.D. 1820, inclusive.
Cumberland Press 1966
(available from Bond Wheelwright)
2Zv. Bibliography. $30.00

Detailed two-volume basic history.

Wood, Richard G. R
A history of lumbering in Maine, 1820-1861.
University of Maine Studies 1935 (paper)
267p. illus. Bibliography. Index. $3.00
In addition to history includes power methods of lumbering, the drive, rafting
and scaling, sawmills, emigration of Maine lumbermen.,

pages R
Your Maine Department of Agriculture.
Maine Dept. of Agriculture 1968
7p. free
Typewritten pages on the Department: administration, consumer protection,
markets, agriculture promotion, plant industry, animal industry.

67



pamphlet ' R
You can tip the scales; voter’s manual, prepared by the League of Women
Voters of Maine.
Cooperative Extension Service, University of Maine 1969
32p. map free
Information on Maine elections: who may vote, how to register, how to mark
a ballot. Also has material on the judicial system of Maine and on national,
state, and county government.

68




DIRECTORY OF PUBLISHERS AND
DISTRIBUTORS

Abingdon Press
201 8th Avenue, S.
Nashville, Tennesses 37202

Agricultural Experiment Station, University of Maine
see
University of Maine Publications

American Forest Products Industries, Inc.
1835 K. Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Amold Expedition Historical Society
Box 890
Lewiston, Maine 04240

Atheneum Publishers
122 E. 42nd Street
New York, New York 10011

Audio-Visual Center
College of Education

University of Maine
Orono, Maine 04473

Bangor and Arocostook Railroad
Publicity Dept.

84 Harlow Street

Bangor, Maine 04401

Barre Publishers
South Street
Barre, Massachusetts 01005

Bond Wheelwright Co.
Porter’s Landing
Freeport, Maine 04032

Branden Press, Inc.
36 Melrose Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02116

Calais Advertiser Press

Calais, Maine 04619

69



Castine Scientific Society
Wilson Museum
Castine, Maine 04421

Center for Resource Studies
Bowdoin College

6 College Street
Brunswick, Maine 04011

Children’s Press, Inc.
1224 West Van Buren Street
Chicago, Illinois 60607

Chilton Book Company
401 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106

Christopher Publishing House (Mass.)
53 Billings Road
North Quiney, Massachusetts 02171

‘Colby College Press
Waterville, Maine 04901

Coleridge Press, Inc.  Orders to
Taplinger Publishing Company
29 E. 10th Street

New York, New York 10003

College & University Press
263 Chapel Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06513

Concordia Publishing House
3558 S. Jefferson
St. Louis, Missouri 63118

Le Conseil de la vie francaise en Amerique
75 D’Autenil
Quebec 4, Canada

Cooperative Extension Service, University of Maine
see
University of Maine Publications

Cornell University Press

124 Roberts Place
Tthaca, New York 14850

70




Courier-Gazett, Inc.
1 Park Drive
Rockland, Maine 04841

Coward McCann, Inc.
200 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016

Crowell, Thomas Y., Company
201 Park Avenue, S.
New York, New York 10003

Crown Publishers, Inc.
419 Park Avenue, S.
New York, New York 10016

Day, John, Company

62 West 45th Street

New York, New York 10036
Orders to: 200 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016

Dell Publishing Co., Inc.

Box 2291

Grand Central Station

New York, New York 10017

Dept. of Sociology and Anthropology
University of Maine
Orono, Maine 04473

Dodd, Mead & Company
79 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016

Doubleday & Company, Inc.
277 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10017
Orders to: 501 Franklin Avenue
Garden City, New York 11530

Down East Enterprises, Inc.
Camden, Maine 04843

Durrell Publications, Inc.
P. O. Box 743
Kennebunkport, Maine 04046

71



Dutton, E. P., & Company, Inc.
201 Park Avenue, S.
New York, New York 10003

Farrar, Straus & Giroux, Inc.
19 Union Square, W.
New York, New York 10003

The Fideler Company
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49502

Follett Publishing Company
201 N. Wells Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Furk & Wagnalls Co. (Division of Reader’s Digest Books, Inc.)
380 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Furbush-Roberts Printing Co.
Odlin Road
Bangor, Maine 04401

Gale Research Co., Inc.
1400 Book Tower
Detroit, Michigan 48226

Garrard Publishing Company
1607 N. Market Street
Champaign, Illinois 61820

Golden Press, Inc.

Div. of Western Publishing Co., Inc.
850 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Orders to: 1220 Mound Avenue
Racine, Wisconsin 53404

Greater Portland Chamber of Commerce
142 Free Street
Portland, Maine 04104

Greene, Stephen, Press
120 Main Street
Bratileboro, Vermont 05301

Guy Gannett Publishing Company
Portland, Maine 04104

72



Hale, E. M., & Company, Inc.
1201 S. Hastings Way
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54701

Harcourt, Brace, & World, Inc.
757 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc.
49 E. 33rd Street
New York, New York 10016

Orders to: Keystone Industrial Park
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18512

Harvard University Press
Kitiridge Hall

79 Garden Streeb

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

Hastings House Publishers, Inc.
10 E. 40th Street
New York, New York 10016

Hill & Wang, Inc.
141 5th Avenue
New York, New York 10010

Holiday House, Inc.
18 E. 56th Street
New York, New York 10022

Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.

(Subs. of Columbia Broadcasting System )
383 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10017

Houghton Mifflin Company
2 Park Sireet
Boston, Massachusetts 02107

Howell-North Books
1050 Parker Street
Berkeley, California 94710

Indiana University Press
10th & Morton Streets
Bloomington, Indiana 47401



Kenedy, P. J., & Sons
12 Barclay Street
New York, New York 10007

Lippincott, J. B., Company
E. Washington Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19105

Little, Brown & Co.
34, Beacon Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02106

McClain Printing Co.
Parsons, West Virginia 26287

Macrae Smith Co.
225 South 15th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102

McGraw-Hili Book Company
330 W. 42nd Street
New York, New York 10036

McKay, David, Company, Inc.
750 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Macmillan Company, Subs.

of Crowell Collier & Macmillan
866 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Maine Archeological Society
Society Office

Wilson Museum

Castine, Maine 04421

Maine Audubon Society
22 Elm Street
Portland, Maine 04100

Maine Central Railroad
Publicity Director

232 St. John Street
Portland, Maine 04104

Maine Dept. of Economic Development
Augusta, Maine 04330

74



Maine Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Game
Augusta, Maine 04330

Maine Dept. of Sea and Shore Fisheries
Augusta, Maine 04330

Maine Digest, Inc.
Rockport, Maine 04856

Maine Employment Security Commission
20 Union Street
Augusta, Maine 04330

Maine Forestry Dept.
Augusta, Maine 04330

Maine Forest Service
Augusta, Maine 04330

Maine Indian Newsletter
42 Liberty Street
Gardiner, Maine 04345

Maine Office of Economic Opportunity
Augusta, Maine 04330

Maine Republican State Committee
187 State Street
Augusta, Maine 04330

Maine State Dept. of Indian Affairs
Augusta, Maine 04330

Maine State Teachers’ Association
184 State Street
Augusta, Maine 04330

Maine Times, Inc.
13 Main Street
Topsham, Maine 04086

Maine Municipal Association
89 Water Street
Hallowell, Maine 04347

The Marine Historical Association, Inc.
Mystic, Connecticut 06355

Messner, Julian, Inc.

Orders to: Simon & Schuster

1 W. 39th Street

New York, New York 10018

75



Monmouth Press
Monmouth, Maine 04259

Morrow, William & Company, Inc.
425 Park Avenue, S.

New York, New York 10016
Orders to: 788 Bloomfield Avenue
Clifton, New Jersey 07012

Museum of Comparative Zoology
Harvard College
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

Norton, W. W., & Company, Inc.
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003

Pantheon Books, Inc.
437 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Orders to: Random House, Inc.
Westminster, Maryland 21157

Potter, Clarkson N., Inc.

419 Park Avenue, S.

New York, New York 10016
Orders to: Crown Publishers, Inc.
419 Park Avenue, S.

New York, New York 10016

Random House, Inc.
457 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022

Russell & Russell Publishers
Division of Atheneum Publishers
122 E. 42nd Street

New York, New York 10017

Scott, William R.
333 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10014

Scribner’s, Charles, Sons
597 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Sierra Club Books
1050 Mills Tower
San Francisco, California 94710

76



Singing Tree Press
1249 Washington Boulevard
Detroit, Michigan 48226

Smith, Peter, Publisher
6 Lexington Avenue

Magnolia, Massachusetts 01930

Syracuse University Press
Box 8, University Station
Syracuse, New York 13210

Tower, Fred L., Companies
335 Forest Avenue
Portland, Maine 04104

Twayne Publishers
31 Union Square, W.
New York, New York 10003

University of Chicago Press
5750 Ellis Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60637

University of Maine Publications

Mail Service

Dept. of Public Information and Central Service
University of Maine

Orono, Maine 04473

University of Minnesota Press
2037 University Avenue, S. E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

University of Nebraska Press
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

University of Oklahoma Press
Norman, Oklahoma 73069

University of Pennsylvania Press
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
for microfilm of Penobscot Man
University Microfilm
A Xerox Company
300 North Zeeb Road
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106

77




University of Tennessee Press
Extension Library

Knoxville, Tennessee 37916

University of Toronto Press

Front Campus

University of Toronto

Toronto 5, Ontario, Canada
or

1061 Kensington Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14215

University of Washington Press
Seattle, Washington 98100

Vanguard Press, Inc.
424 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Viking Press, Inc.
625 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022

J. Weston Walch
Portland, Maine 04104

Watts, Franklin, Inc.

Subs. of Grolier

575 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10022

World Publishing Company
2231 W. 110th Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44102

78



INDEX

Abbie Burgess: lighthouse heroine. 7
About lobsters. 62
Adventures In Eating (Film) 30
Ahlin, John Howard 50
Alderman, Clifford Lindsey 12
Algonquin legends of New England. ... 35
The Allagash. 47, 55
Allen, Everett S. 10
Almuchicoitt, land of the dog. 66
An American bard; the story of Henry Wadsworth Longfellow ... . 10
American Forest Products Industries 66
American forts, yesterday and today. 56
American Heritage new pictorial encyclopedic guide to the

United States: Louisiana, Maine, Maryland 50
The American Indian as a Sea-Fighter in Colonial Times. 51
American Indians yesterday and today. 56
American Lumberjack

see
Holy Old Mackinaw
Andrews, Philip 41
Angel of Mercy; the story of Dorothea Lynde Dix. 8
Annixter, Paul 15
Annual report of the Maine Employment Security Comnussion ... 50
The Appalachian trail; wilderness on the doorstep. 47
Arctic odyssey, the life of Rear Admiral Donald B. MacMillan. ... 10
Arnold’s march to Quebec, 50
Arsenault, Bona . 50
Artemus Ward 14
Arundel, 27
ATVID, NEOWEOTL oo e 36
As Maine goes, 58
As Maine Grows (Film) 30
As the earth turns. 16
Austin, James C, 14
Away goes Sally. 17
Bagley, Marion M. 50, 51
Baker, Rachel 8
Banasiak, Chester F. 41
The Bangor and Aroostook railroad, 1891-1966. 51
Beale, Will 15
Beam, Philip C. 9
Bear facts. 46
Beaver management in Maine. 44
Beck, Horace P. 34, 51
Becky’s Island. 25
Behrend, Donald F. 41
Beim, Lorraine 15
Benet, LaUIa oo et 8, 12, 13

79



Beston, Henry

Betz, Eva K,

The black bear and its status in Maine.
The black buccaneer.

Blanchard, Harold M.

Blanche of the blueberry barrens.
Blue water men and women.

Blueberry summer.

Blueberryland (Film)
Bob Bodden and the Good Ship Rover.

Boettger, Robert W. ... .

Boon Island.

Borden, Norman E.

The Bounding Maine (Film)

The bounty—does it do the job?

Bradbury, Bianca
Bradbury, Charles

Bragdon, Elspeth

15,

A breath of Maine; portrait of Robert P. Tristram Coffin.

Bright Island.

Brock, Samuel M.

Brooks, Van Wyck
Brower, A, E.

Bryant Pond Conservation School

Buehr, Walter

Bulldozer.

“Busted and Still Running.”

Cdlico bush.

Callahan, North
Captain. Caution.

Caribou Caravan (Film)

Carleton, Barbee Oliver
Carpenter, Allan

Carroll, Gladys Hasty

Carse, Robert

Cary, Richard

Ceiling of amber.

Census of Maine manufactures: 1967.

Center for Resource Studies, Bowdoin College

Chadbourne, Ava Harriet

Champion of liberty; Henry Knox.

Champlain, northwest voyager.
Chase, Mary Ellen

Chase, Virginia

Chickering, Marjorie
Clark, Lewis

Clayton, Barbara

Clean Waters ( Film)
Clear for action!

Clifford, Harold B.

80




Climate and the Apple (Film) ... 30
Cluff, Tom 17
Clymer, Eleanor . 13
The coast of Maine. e 63
Coatsworth, Elizabeth 17, 18, 34, 36
Coffin, Robert P. Tristram 36, 54
Commercial fisheries of Maine. 54
Common small mammals 0f Maine. .o e e 42
Constitution of the State of Maine as amended January, 1965. .. 54
Cooke, David C, 54
Coolidge, Philip T. 54
Coronet Films 31, 82
Coryell, Hubert V. 19
Coulter, Malcolm W. 42
Country of the pointed firs and other stories. ... 87
Cournos, JOhn ..o 8, 13
Covered bridges in Maine, . 54
Coxe, Louis 13
Crane, Jonas R. 55
Crittenden, Henry Temple 55
Cutting, Richard E. 42
The dam builders. 44
The dark tower mystery. 21
Dead ship of Harpswell, 38
Dear Sarah. 7
Dearborn, Vance, jt. auth. 53
The Deer Family of North America (Film) 30
Deer in Maine. ... 41
The deer’s year. ... 41
De Leeuw, Adele ... 34
Denzel, Jobn F. .. 10
DeRoche, Stuart E. 42
Dietz, Lew 19, 20, 55
Discoverer of the North Pole; the story of Robert E. Pearyf, ... — 12
Dorsey, B. William, ed. 59
Down East Color Prints (Photographs) e 40
Down East MAZAZITIC ..o seoeeeeeees e soee e e s ee e 40, 48
The Down East reader. 37
DOown HAlf thE WOTI oottt 36
Downeast Ringneck (Film) 30
E.AR, 13
Eastern White Pine (Film) 31
Edna St. Vincent Millay, America’s best-loved poet, 11
Edwin Arlington Robinson 13
The Enchanted 17
Encyclopaedia Britannica Films 31
Enjoying Maine birds. ... 45
Erlich, Lillian, jt. auth. ... 13
Ernst, George B 15t
Everhart, W. HarTy e 42, 48

81



Everyone is someone.

Exploring New England,

Facts about Maine.

Fairchild, Byron
Famous American poets.

Famous modern American novelists.

Famous poets for young people.
Fantastic folklore and fact.

Faulkner, Clarence E., jt. auth.

Felton, Harold W.

Fessenden of Maine, Civil War Senator.
Field, Rachel

The fields of home.

Fighting Yankees and Other Yarns,
Fish culture in Maine.

Fishes of Maine,

The fishing fleets of New England.
Five Bushel Farm.

Five Kidnapped Indians.

Floral emblem of Maine. ....

The folklore of Maine.

Forbes-Robertson, Diana

Forest educational facts.

Forest trees of Maine.

The forest wealth of Maine.

Forests and forestry in the American states.

The Four Seasons of Maine (Film)
Frank Merriwell's father.

Freeman, Melville C.

Friends of the Wolf.
From Trees to Paper (Film)

Fruits from Maine.

Fuller, Nathan C., ed.

The fur trade in New England, 1620-1676.

The fury of the seas.

Game Birds of Maine.

A genius in the family; Sir Hiram Stevens Maxim.

Geography of New England (Film)

The Ghost Rock mystery.

Gilman, Margaret Cook, jt. auth.
Gilman, Stanwood

The girl from Two Miles High.

Glackens, Ira
Gluskap the liar and other Indian tales.
The Goodyear guide to state parks.

Gorges of Plymouth Fort, a life of Sir Ferdinando Gorges. ...

Graham, Frank

Grandfather’s broadaxe.

Grant, Bruce

Greater Portland Chamber of Commerce

82




Griffiths, Thomas Morgan
Guide for Conserving Wild Flowers of Maine. .

A guide to Acadia National Park and the nearby coast of Maine.
A guide to Baxter State Park and Mount Katahdin in Maine. ...
Guide to Maine’s natural resources.
Gurko, Miriam
Hardesty, J. Stewart, jt. auth.
Harkness, David James.
Harvest of the sea.
Hawks of Maine.

Hays, Wilma Pitchford
Haywood, Charles F.
Henry Knox, General Washington’s General,
Henry Wadsworth Longfellow, his life.
Here I stay.
Hightower, Florence . .
Hinsdale, Harriet, ed.
His Indian brother.
His majesty the moose.
History of Kennebunk Port.
A history of lumbering in Maine, 1820-1861.
A history of Maine, from wilderness to statehood.
History of the Acadians.
History of the Maine woods.
The history of the State of Maine.
A history of the white-tailed deer in Maine.
Hitty: her first hundred years.
Hodgdon, Kenneth W,
Holberg, Ruth Langland
Holbrook, Stewart H.
Holy Old Mackinaw.

The honest dollar.
Honkers! .
How old do fish get?
How paper is made.
How wide the heart.
Hubbard, Charles D. ...
Humiston, Fred
Hunt, John H. ...
Hutchison, Vernal
Identification of some Maine minerals and rocks.
Indian brother.
Indian encounters: an anthology of stories and poems.
Indian Island mystery.
Indians.
Inseci primer
International Maple (Film)
Ironbound Island.
The Isles of Shoals in lore and legend.
It’s an old State of Maine custom.

83



It’s the Maine Sardine (Film) 31

Ives, Edward D. 34
Jackson, Phyllis Wynn 13
Jagendorf, Moritz A. 34
Jane, Mary C. 21, 22
Janes, Edward C. 22
Jeff White, forest fire fighter. 19
Jeff White, young guide. 19
Jeff White, young trapper. 19
Jeff White, young woodsman. 19
Jellison, Charles A. - 8
Jewett, Sarah Orne 37
Jones, Dorothy Holder 7
Just plain Maggie. 15
The Kennebec River. 63
King, Willard L. 9
The knight of the golden fleece. 12
Labor laws of Maine, 57
Ladd, Elizabeth 29, 23
Land of Remembered Vacations (Film) 31
Land of the Kennebec. 56
Larry Gorman, the man who made the songs. 34
Larson, Edwin 58
Leach, Maria 35
League of Women Voters of Maine 68
Lee, W. Storrs 37
Leland, Charles G. 35
Lent, Henry B. 58
Life in America: New England. 54
Linscott, Stanley P. 44
Lipman, Jean 58
Literary New FEngland. 37
Lobstertown (Film) 31
Locke, David O. 44
Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth .. 38
Longfellow, Henry Wadsworth (Film) 31
Longfellow, his life and work 36
Lord, Walter ; 11
Lovejoy, martyr to freedom. 10
McKee, John . 58
Maggie Rose; her birthday Christmas. 27
MUENG. e eeeee et e eoe s e 52
Maine, a literary chronicle. 37
Maine and her people. 53
Maine and its role in American art, 1740-1963. 60
Maine Archeological Society ... 48
Maine Archeological Society Bulletin ( Periodical) 48
Maine; Areas of Agricultural Income (Map) .o 39
Maine birds. 45
Maine buyers” guide and directory of Maine manufacturers. ... 58

84




The Maine Central Railroad, 1847-1947.
The Maine coast; prospects and perspectives.

67
58

Maine Department of Agriculture ..o

Maine Department of Economic Development

Maine Department of Inland Fisheries. and Game

30, 31, 32, 39, 55, 56, 62, 67
30, 31, 32, 33, 43, 55, 58, 59,

60, 61, 66

80, 32, 33, 44, 48

Maine Department of Labor and Industry

Maine Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries

Maine Digest (Periodical)

52, 57, 58
31, 32, 54, 39
48

Maine Employment Security Commission,

Maine employment security law and regulations.

Maine Fish and Game (Periodical)

........... 50, 58
58

,,,,,,,, 48

Maine Forest Service
Maine Forestry Department

31, 33
43, 56

Maine general highway atlas.

39

The Maine handbook—a statistical abstract 1969

Maine Harbor Town (Film)

59

32

Maine highways systems map.

......... 39

Maine history.

50

Maine Indian Newsletter

48

59

Maine is a world of good that awaits you,
The Maine islands in story and legend.

64

The Maine lobster.

59

32

The Maine Lobster (Film)
Maine occupational wage survey: 19686,

59

Maine Office of Economic Opportunity

48

48

Maine OEO News (Periodical)
Maine Parks—An Idyllic Journey (Film)

32

Maine place names.

52

Maine, poet’s corner of America.
Maine political yearbook.

38
59

Maine Port Authority, jt. auth.

65

Maine Potato Growers, Inc.

30

The Maine poultry industry, ...

59

Maine Register.

......... 60

Maine Republican State Committee ...

59

Maine Rubicon.

50

Maine Sardine Packers Association

31

The Maine scenic route.

55

Maine sources in The House of Seven Gables.

37

Maine State Department of Education

43

Maine State Highway Commission

39, 54, 63

Maine State Teachers” Association

66

Maine Tacklebusters (Film)

32

Maine, the Pine Tree State. ..

. 60

Maine Times (Periodical) . -

. 48

A Maine town in the Civil War.

Maine Townsman (Periodical)

57
........... 48

The Maine two-footers.

61

The Maine woods.

85

. 38



Maine writers of fiction for juveniles.

Maine Writers Research Club

38,

Mairs, Donald F.

Major General Henry Knox and the last heirs to M ontpelwr .............................................

Maritime history of Maine.

Margaret Chase Smith, woman of courage.

The market for lumber in Maine manufacturing industries. ..

Market Man (Film)

Marriner, Ernest C.
Marsh Adventure (Film) ...

Marsh, Joel W, o

Mary Ellen Chase. ...
Mary Peters. .

Mason, Miriam E, ...

Masquerade at Sea House.
A matter of pride.

Matthews, William E.

Matthiessen, Francis Otto

Maxim, Hiram Percy

May day for Samoset.

Mead, Edgar T,

Meader, Stephen W.

28,

Meg and Meélissa.

Meg of Heron’s Neck.

Meg’s mysterious island.

Mellon, Gertrud A.

Melville Weston Fuller.

Men at work in New England.

Mendall, Howard L., jt. auth.

Messrs. William Pepperell, Merchants at Piscataqua.

Millay, Edna St. Vincent

Mindy.
Minutemen and mariners.

Minutemen of the sea.

Mr. Speaker

Mrs. Wappinger's secret.

Mitchell, Edwin Valentine

Modern American career women.

Molloy, Anne

Moloney, Francis X, ..

Monteux, Doris G, ...

Moody, Linwood W,

Moody, Ralph .

Mooney, Booth

Morison, Samuel Eliot

Mountain climbing in Maine
The muddy road to glory.

Munson, Gorham

The muskrat.

My Aunt Maxine; the story of Maxine Elliott,

86

61



Mystery back of the mountain.

A mystery for Meg.
Mystery in Longfellow Square.

Mystery on Nine-mile Marsh.

New England bean-pot.
New England miniature, a history of York, Maine,

A New England reader.

New horizons.

The new land.

New poetry of New England: Frost and Robinson.

The night of the hurricane.
North Pole; the story of Robert E. Peary.

Northeast Folklore

Norton, Sybil, jt. auth.
Official highway map of Maine: 1969

The Offshore Islands of Maine (Film)

Ogilvie, Elisabeth
An old New England village.

25,

101 wildflowers of Acadia National Park.

One thousand poems for children,
One to make ready.

Our national emblem. ...

Palmer, Ralph S.

Park Holland, revolutionary soldier, Maine surveyor.

Parks, Richard B.
Part-Time Farmer (Film)

Patten, Gilbert

Paul Bunyan.
Paul Bunyan and His Blue Ox. ...

Peare, Catherine O.

Peary to the Pole.
The Peninsula.

The Penobscot.

Penobscot, Downeast paradise.
Penobscot man.

The Penobscot River.

Perry, Estelle H., jt. auth.
Pettingill, Olin Sewall, ed.

The pigeon pair.

Pike, Robert E.

Pines for the King’s Navy.

Poems.

Poems of Henry Wadsworth Longfellow. ...

Poems selected for young people.

Porter, Eliot

Ports of call.

Potatoland (Film)

Potatoes from Maine.

Powell, Stephen E,

Preston, Richard Arthur

87



Prudden, Theodore Mitchell ... ! 62

Pullen, John J. 62
Puritan Family of Early New England (Film) 32
The raccoon. - 45
The rainbow book of American folk tales and legends. . 35
Remembered Maine. 60
Restless spirit; the life of Edna St. Vincent Millay. 11
Rich, Louise Dickinson 26, 63
Richards, Laura E. 13
Ripley, Elizabeth 9
River of the wolves. 24
The river otter. 41
River Run (Film) . 33
The road ahead. 63
Roberts, Kenneth 27
Robinson, Mabel Louise 27
Rourke, Robert V. 45
Rowe, Williamm Hutchinson 63, 64
Rufus Porter, Yankee Pioneer 58
Rutledge, Lyman V. 64
Sail and steam along the Maine coast. 64
Sailing the seven seas. 53
Salamanders. 44
Sarah Orne Jewett. . 9
Sargent, Ruth Sexton, jt. auth. 7
The savage summer. .. 20
Sawyer, Ruth 27
The scalp hunters. 19
Schemnitz, Sanford D. 46
The sea gulls woke me. 28
Seapiece. i 15
Sears, Edwin, jt. auth. 64
Sechrist, Elizabeth Hough, comp, 38
Second best. 17
The secret of Saturday Cove. 18
The secret of the old Salem desk. 25
Senate and House registers; State of Maine. 64
Shafter, Toby 11
Sharpe, Grant W. 46, 64
Sharpe, Wenonah, jt. auth. 46
Shephard, Esther 35
Sherman, EdWard A. oot 46
Shipbuilding days in Casco Bay. 64
Short, Vincent ... 64
A shower of stars. 62
SEIAS CTOCKGEE. oottt e e e 16
Simon, Paul 10
Simon, Tony 12
Simpson, Dorothy 28, 64
Sloane, Howard N. 65

88




Sloane, Lucille L., jt. auth.

Smith, Chard Powers

Smith, Marion Jaques ...

Snow, Edward Rowe ...
The soils of Maine

Solomon, Louis

Soul of the lion; a biography of General Joshua L. Chamberlain

Speck, Frank G,

Spencer, Howard E. ...

Stafford, Marie Peary

Stanton, Don C.

Star Island boy.

Start of the trail.

State o’ Maine.

State ¢ Maine facts 1968-69.

State of Maine Ports, 1967-68.

State of Maine Traffic Flow Map, 1966.
State Parks and Historic Sites in Maine,

Stephens, C. A.

Stolz, Mary

Stormy knight; the life of Sir William Phips.

The story of lighthouses.

The story of lumber.

The story of Maine for young readers.

The story of Mount Desert Island, Mai
The story of pulp and paper.

ne.

Strong Wings.

Student maps to accompany Maine History.

Summer Island; Penobscot Country.

Sunrise Country, U.S.A. (Film)

Sutton, Ann

Sutton, Myron, jt. auth.

Swain, Raymond Charles

Swiftwater.

Sword of the wilderness. ...

Symphony in Blue (Film)

Tall trees, tough men.
Teacher’s guide to Maine History.

Teg, William

Telstar.

A text on State of Maine government.

Tharp, Louise Hall

That Jud!

Then It Happened (Fﬂm)

There is a tide.

Thief Island.

Thoreau, Henry David ..

Tip-Up (Film)

Treasure on Heron’s Neck. ... ..

Trefethen, Joseph M,




Trends in Maine agriculture, 1954-1964. . 53

Trouble on Heron’s Neck. 23
Tunis, Edwin 66
Turn around twice. 26
Turtles. 41
The Twentieth Maine; a volunteer regiment in the Civil War. . 62
Two on an island. 15
U. S. Department of Agriculture 33
United World Films 32
University of Maine 40, 59
University of Maine serial publications and monographs (Catalog) ..o 40
Upland game birds. 45
Vacationing In Maine (Film) 33
Victorian Cinderella, the story of Harriet Beecher Stowe. 13
VIEIECK, PRIHD oo ermremescoesermesesseessetsrsrsnesrs oo tesosss st s 66
Virgil Barber, New England Pied Piper. 7
Visitor from the sea. 28
Wallace, Willard M, : 7
Warner, Kendall 47
Washington County Development Committee 33
Waters, Charles 47
Weber, Carl J. 38
Westbrook, Perry D. 8
Wheeler, William A. 67
Where the light falls, a portrait of Edwin M. Arlington Robinson ... 13
A white heron, a story of Maine. 37
White pine and blue water. 36
The white room. 18
Whittier, John Greenleaf 38
Why stock trout streams? 49
Widner, Ralph R., ed. ... 67
Wilderness River. . 20
Wilderness warden. 22
Williamson, William Durkee 67
Wilson, Hazel 29
Wilson Museum Bulletin 49
Windswept. 17
Winslow Homer, a biography. 9
Winslow Homer at Prout’s Neck. 9
Wood, Richard G. 67
The woodchuck. 41
The world of Dunnet Landing. 37
The world’s most truthful man. 34
Yankee diva, Lillian Nordica. 11
Yankee trader, Ben Tanner: 1799, 17
You can tip the scales; voter’s manual. 68
The young Colonials, a history. 52
The young islanders. 26
Your Maine Department of Agriculture. 67
Yours with love, Kate 14

90
















